N—=VTvo

DB2-DD7100 EkaraLoe
- TEILEKATALOG

LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

FEDDEBARIY S>>

SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE STRAIGHT LOCK STITCHER WITH THREAD
TRIMMER

EINNADEL-GERADSTEPPSTICHMASCHINE MIT DIREKTANTRIEB UND
FADENABSCHNEIDER

MACHINE 1 AIGUILLE , POINT NOUE , AVEC MOTEUR INCORPORE ET COUPE-FIL

PUNTADA RECTA 1 AGUJA CON DIRECCION DIRECTA Y CORTA HILOS




. Corps de la machine

Notes sur |"utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

Ce manuel a été fait d'aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Septembre

1996.

Les piéces peuvent &tre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.
Les pieces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

pointillé: ____1 .

TABLE DES MATIERES

B . Mécanisme de genouillere

E . Mécanisme de I'entrainement

-

- 2z =

Q2.

. Mécanisme de pied presseur

. Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
. Lubrification
. Mécanisme de |'enfilage
. Mécanisme de coupe-fil

. Mécanisme du bobineur

. Mécanisme de la ldche de tension

(-3000,4000)

. Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille et

releveur de fil

. Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur

(-e01)

. Mécanisme de marche arriere rapide ...

. Mécanisme de tire-fil (-411,-9C11J) ...
Q1.

Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle
(Panneau de commande)

Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle

. Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou

(Piéces en option)

Sp1.

Sp2.
Sp3.
Gal.
Ga2.
Ga3.
Ga4.
Gas.
Gab .

. Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche

arriererapide ... ... .. ...l 39
. Jeu d'accessoires (Piecesen option) .... 41
. Mécanisme de tire-fil
(Pigcesenoption) .................... 43
. Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie
(Pigcesenoption) .................... 45
W . Mécanismedumoteur ................ 47
. Mécanisme de |I'equipment en
alimentation électrique ............... 49
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES ... ..... 50
. ACCESSOITES ... ... 51
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES ........ 53
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES ........ 54
LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT ..... 55
LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT . .... 56
LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT ..... 57
LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT ... .. 58
LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT ..... 59
LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT ..... 60
Etiquettes d'avertissement ............ 61
INDEX ... 63



A . =1&R31% / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

117-S10-050
B. BL7 BE& (-3000,400) 7 Knee lifter mechanism (300 L1 ,40000) / Kniehebe! (-3711,40 1)
/ Mécanisme de genouillére (-30003,40[)
/ Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla (-3 [3,4C17)

117-510-203




C

A . EKEHR / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY bl XA NAME OF PARTS RM}
2 $38714000 LA FAC & RV STUD
4 062400816 4|+ ~34x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
5 502499009 1H71% REAR COVER
6 062400816 7|~ 24axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
7 104450109 1fd4at>8 RUBBER CAP, 8
8 104449009 13 4€2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
11 509621101 1Woavxrz RULER PLATE
12 062400616 1|+ ~amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
13 538691001 TRY FHN=T 2 BED COVER ASSY
13-1 538692001 TRV KHN- BED COVER
13-2 538693000 PEYIAS FELT
13-3 542188000 17T bR FELT, R
14 538694051 2|1 22U K STUD
20 018501631 4|7+ H )L b 5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
21 028050242 AN xHFH 325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
22 025050132 deS>H¥HxL IS WASHER, PLAINS S
24 $41493001 1| 2F+vFE210 SNAPPIN,10

117-510-050

B. B L/ B% (-3000,40000) / Knee lifter mechanism (-301,400) / Kniehebel (-3003,400 )
/ Mécanisme de genouillére (-30101,41[1)
/ Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla (-3C1J,40100)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ExA NAME OF PARTS RM
10 $25346001 HNedF7roFrehe KNEE LIFTER ARM CONNECTING ROD
11 $25281001 2[4 %25 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
12 534868001 ey 7Fo3 KNEE LIFTER ASSY
12-1 104619002 NWeSFFraFsy KNEE LIFTER BAR
12-2 $34756001 Hed7F KNEE LIFTER PLATE
12-3 $25347001 Te¥F7FX Y KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
12-4 017060816 1]E L k6x8 BOLT, M6X8
12-5 $31885001 e FFH/N— KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
12-6 525348001 Te¥rryEs KNEE LIFTER JOINT
12-7 $25783001 51z SPRING
12-8 017081606 1[4 L h8x16 BOLT, M8X 16

1i7-510-203




C . $1#5-XFFE{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille et releveur de fil

/ Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung
/Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

117-510-101



C . $11& - XFEEE{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
/ Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung .
/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille et releveur de fil

/ Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

REF.NO. CODE QTY ExAq NAME OF PARTS RM

1 S38705001 1993973 UPPER SHAFT ASSY

1-1-1 $23651001 3|7HES6XEH U X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

1-2 $25235001 1{oxzx8 SCREW, M8

1-3 $25236001 1|7+ ES56X105k U 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

1-4 $25422000 RS A AV BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

1-5 012400636 2|7 FET4axe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6

4-1 140004001 1| x %357 SCREW, SM3.57

4-2 145465001 1| A% T357L SCREW, SM3.57L

4-3 109763002 1|wHx WASHER

4-4 021350106 11o2+Y 135 NUT, 1 M3.5

4-5 $38759001 1|7 EHH4Toy THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT

4-7 012400436 2i7FESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

14-8 110367001 HWHEHx WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

4-9 048070342 1| r x7E7 RETAINING RING, E7

8 110367001 1 HFH % WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

10 $25236001 2|7 FES6X10EKY X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X10

11 102630001 RV E NS e =t NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

13 117242001 TN UFETARILY NEEDLE BARBUSH (U)

15 $25260001 MHF7FEZ6X5H Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

19 140553102 1W7e2< Y% b X 2T318 SET SCREW, SM3.18

20 S40688001 HVEFVA JOINT ASSY

20-1 S$23651001 417 F kT 6X6K U X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6

20-2 $25264000 e3> 57-10u TIMING PULLEY (U)

20-3 S$38712001 175> FLANGE

20-4 $38713000 1|77 FAN

20-5 062403512 3|+ ~24ax35 SCREW, PAN M4X35

20-6 028040242 3INNRHFHR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

20-7______ | 025040232 | 3le5¥sxsyxva | WASHER, PLAIN M 4
<FOR”-[1[J1,-C203">

12 $14811001 1(/vUKR7D8B NEEDLE BAR (DB)

12 S14815001 TINUKR5DP NEEDLE BAR (DP)

14 145468001 1|NUFESx 2D NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D)

21 514814001 LAV E: SrE S AP g NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
<FOR”-CJO1">

4 $38751001 HNnUFsLLnLs 3 NEEDLE TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY

4-6 $25261001 1Yy rr5— SET SCREW COLLAR

18 S35775009 11322/ 1J)DBXINS NEEDLE DBX1 (NS#9)

18 $37061009 112 2> /v U DPX5NS NEEDLE DPX5 (NS#9)

22 $38760001 1{/\ o1 %2AB12 NEEDLE PLATE AB12

22 S03882201 HAVYEEIIV: NEEDLE PLATEE12
<FOR”-J[3">

4 $38755001 HAUERZL HLT 3 NEEDLE TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY

4-6 525261001 1MevybnS— SET SCREW COLLAR

18 100265031 113 > >/ DBXY NEEDLE DBX1 (#11)

18 107415011 11351 1DPXS NEEDLE DPX5 (#11)

22 145971001 111U 14818 NEEDLE PLATEB18

22 111859301 HBAYVEE 13T NEEDLE PLATE E18
<FOR”-J15">

4 S$38757001 IRAVE: s AV, D NEEDLE TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY

4-6 S25476001 MHevyrhs5— SET SCREW COLLAR

12 S02811001 IRAVE: 3] NEEDLE BAR

14 147326001 TINUYES A 2ILD NEEDLE BARBUSH (D)

18 100265042 1122/ UDBXY NEEDLE DBX1 (#22)

18 107415022 132>/ JDPXS NEEDLE DPX5 (#22)

21 151594001 IR EAVE: Sy R G N o NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE

22 147245001 LHIAVEE P NEEDLE PLATE B26

22 150792001 1/ 1 %2H26 NEEDLE PLATE H26

117-510-101




C . 4H4E.TFEE{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

de fil

/ Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille et releveur

/ Mecanismo de la barra de agujay tirahilos

117-510-101



O

C . $+#& - XFFE& / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

/Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung

/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille et releveur de fil

/ Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

REF.NO. CODE |Q'TY XA NAME OF PARTS RV
23 100032004 | 2|45 xva37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
24 180018101 1za~xy1ss3 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
24-1 114561001 AU 295/5% SPRING
24-2 122771002 2| x %2238 SCREW, SM2.38
25 $25266001 IPEP X LOWER SHAFT
26 $25267001 Hoaorxrasvs LOWER SHAFT GEAR WITH SCREW
26-1 $23651001 2|7+ E56x65% v 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 $25269101 1lg1z297-vupsr3 TIMING PULLEY (D) ASSY
27-1 523651001 4|7+ & Fexek v A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 $25274001 HEEST LY P BALL BEARING ASSY
28-1 $23651001 2{7FESex6F Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 $25277000 a1z ~nk TIMING BELT

117-510-101




¥R T B3{R /Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdrickerfu/ Mécanisme de pied presseur

/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

#+ 7 = 55/ OPTION PARTS |

117-510-201




D . #8 T ES% / Presser foot mechanism/ Stoffdrickerfu/Mécanisme de pied presseur

/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $31902001 HEREE 1) PRESSER BAR
2 145472001 A YTRIAZNL PRESSER BAR BUSH
4 141208001 WA HTNZTHAT SPRING GUIDE
6 140407001 1175 % WASHER
8 513385001 1|3 #x % 23.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57X10
10 S$38715001 1Az F7HFL =73 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER ASSY
10-1 145580001 1| AT FHFLIN— PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
10-2 538716051 1le¥7HLeh KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
10-3 145478101 2|4 %2476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
10-4 S$38761001 1leFF7HrLii— KNEE LIFTER LEVER
12 145474101 1)\ FHZTFFLIN=T7 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
13 012400636 1|7+ ESaxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
14 502546202 1M rziLx14 TENSION RELEASE PLATE
15 145475101 1A I F7HFLIN=I R SPRING
16 109763002 2| H % WASHER
17 048040342 21k X TJE4 RETAINING RING, E4
19 525480101 114> %6 STUD SHAFT, 6
22 S$25477001 e T7HLIN—IX SPRING
23 S38717051 ey 7HLA>DY 2 KNEE LIFTER CON. ROD ASSY, (D)
23-1 S38718051 1HHe¥7HLACD KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING RCD (D)
23-2 $25281051 114> %Ys5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
23-3 S$25291051 1ey¥7HL/N~-D KNEE LIFTER LEVER (D)
24 145478101 11# %2476 SHOULDER §CREW, SM4.76
5] S$31006001 1| AT 7 57 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
26 062351216 1|+ ~=335%12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
27 102707001 1\FHx WASHER
<FOR”-T0001">
3 S35779001 1AV IFITEYRIIZI PRESSER REGULATING SCREW ASSY
3-1 S$35780001 1|#9ZF3 oLV RD PRESSER REGULATING SCREW
3-2 $35781001 1 AHIFYFIEY 2T PRESSER BAR PRESSURE REGULATIN G SCREW
3-3 $35782001 AT FYEIGIHr - PRESSER BAR PRESSURE GAUGE
3-4 S35783001 1A TFaseynx PRESSER REGULATING SPRING
5 147514001 IR A PRESSER SPRING
7 S35777001 1FAH4T7 = PRESSER FOOT ASSY
29 150384101 171 H—H—-FK FINGER GUARD
30 025350132 Tes¥tizxiany WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
7E S38190001 144932 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F.GUARD
7E-1 $36300000 o1 H—H—*F FINGER GUARD
<FOR”-[003,-0005">
3 $31012001 1A T FIAsLEV 2 PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
<FOR"-JJ3">
5 $13561101 TR PRESSER SPRING
7 153037201 1y 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
29 150384101 171> HA—H—-F FINGER GUARD
30 025350132 HesHy¥Hzxany WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
7E S$36902001 1|4z 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F.GUARD
7E-1 S$36900000 W71 H—-H—-F FINGER GUARD
<FOR”-I05">
5 141728001 AT % PRESSER SPRING
7 145157101 LN s s o NS PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7 150789101 R s e o PRESSER FOOT ASSY
29 150384101 W71 H—-H-FK FINGER GUARD
30 025350132 HHes¥Hizxiay WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
7E 536903001 1F+9xTo3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F.GUARD
7E-1 S36900000 W71 H—-H—F FINGER GUARD

-8-

117-S10-201



3BT EE{% / Presser foot mechanism/ stoffdriuckerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

#* 7 = #& / OPTION PARTS |

117-S10-201

9.




D 48 T E8{%/ Presser foot mechanism/ Stoffdriickerfu8/Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE QTY B AAq NAME OF PARTS RMVY
28 $31952001 WAy 757727 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK
31 $31013001 1|Fa9eyxyyvirvyh PRESSER ADJUST NUT
35 531903001 1 FHIHRIIFx PRESSER BAR CLAMP
36 $25289001 1KV 6 BOLT, M6
39 525292001 e FPHFLI=-TTD KNEE LIFTER LEVER SHAFT (D)
40 048060342 2|~ ATJE6 RETAINING RING, E&

“ OPTION PARTS ~

<For "Presser foot Assy “ >
8 $13399001 112 X % 23.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12
14 513655001 HES =Y. TENSION RELEASE PLATE
15 513656001 HAHTTFLN—INF SPRING

-1N-

117-510-201



E %! B3{% / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung/ Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

OO

FOR

117-510-202

-11.



E . %' B81% / Feed mechanism/Transportvo

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

rrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement

REF.NO. CODE £ A1 NAME OF PARTS
<fOR~-001,-003">
1 531015001 A7 UATYHA TN S STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY
<FOR”-0O0O5">

1 531018001 A5 UREYHA TGS STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY |
1-1 521514101 S 429476 SCREW, SM4.76
1-2 108549001 ovr Y ORING
1-3 142746002 | 1|xEUTEA¥T LENGTH CONTROL PLATE SUPPORT
2 145502001 | 1|x®ucFxxEs POSITIONING PIN
3 100328001 | 1|xEU{F&xEIE SPRING
8 $38762001 | 1|#7uzameyxss FEED REGULATOR ASSY
8-1 538763051 | 1|xsuzasevs FEED REGURATOR
8-2 525308101 | 1|xunTsLons FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD
8-3 525787101 | 1A kavs97 HANDLE SHAFT ARM
8-4 151308102 | 2| n>voi2s CONNECTING STUD 12.5
8-5 012400636 | 2|7+ E5axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
9 $25784001 | 1|A7UF=I6v%T7 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
10 523651001 | 2|7+ & exen SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1 520356001 | 1|E3## %10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 048080342 | 1|k x7es RETAINING RING, E8
13 018501636 | 1|7 +% W h5xi6 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 16
16 142374000 | 1|ouz sz (DU) BUSH
17 525469000 |  1{pu7 = (DU) BUSH
18 525301001 | 1{AToxqLr=T7y REVERSE LEVER SHAFT
20 025100132 | 1|e5w#Hx>3%10 WASHER, PLAINS 10
21 048080342 | 1|r # 7Es RETAINING RING, E8
22 147504201 | 1|n>¥ WASHER
23 062400816 |  2|#+~aax8 SCREW, PAN M4X38
24 062401216 |  1|+~3max12 SCREW, PAN M4X 12
25 538719001 | 1|nToxAL/5— REVERSE STITCHING LEVER
26 153132000 | 1|#1m>z2-7 N'YLON TUBE
27 $25305001 | 1|ATYXfLA-%$I/5%  |SPRING
28 525306001 | 1|nToxqLsi—12 REVERSE LEVER PLATE
29 525307001 | 1|y xxvs SCREW, M5
30 501328001 | 1|5 COLLAR
31 026040236 | 1|ESv¥ Az H%a WASHER, PLAIN 4
35 525300252 | 1|¥UnT*vs97 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ARM
36 062501416 | 1|+~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
37 507656002 | 1|~ sEs ECCENTRIC PIN
38 012400636 | 1|7 >axe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
39 542671001 | 1|e 5% SPRING, EXTENSION
40 525313001 | 1|xunz*vsasu LEVEL REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH
a1 012400636 | 1|7k 3axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
2 531898201 | 1|¥UhT*Lomusss FEED REGULATOR CON. ROD ASSY,S
42-1 531899101 | 1|xunT*Lomos FEED REGURATOR CON. ROD,S
42-2 532360252 | 1|¥unTEvovEs JOINT, FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
42-3 012400636 | 1|7+ Saxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
a3 527955152 | 1|xunT*vss LEVER REGULATOR SET
43-1 525314001 | 1|%unz*s3 FEED REGULATOR ASSY
43-1-1 012400636 | 2|7+t 5axe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
432 $25320001 | 1|xfAtt5ULH> LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD
43-3 156956001 | 1|u>s s LINK SHAFT
434 012400436 | 1|7+E5axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MA4X4
43-5 $32918000 | 2[x1~Arx5UULY FEED ROCK LINK
43-6 532919000 | 2{x1~fF7UBFUZY FEED ROCK ARM LINK
43.7 156958001 | 1|x1AtHousFs FEED ROCK ARM STUD
43-8 012400436 | 1|7+ & Saxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
43-9 525322101 | 1|x1~rxsUa7 FEED ROCK ARM

-12-

117-S10-202




3% | E84% / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de l'entrainement

v

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

117-510-202

-13-




E_ %Y E3{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EXxA NAME OF PARTS RIVI
RETAINING RING, E4

2?-1 ggggggg% 112 ;i Z E;sxwrh VA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

46 $12915001 H=Z—FAT 3525 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 25

47 525321001 1HjLvenasyx CONNECTING ROD PRESSER

48 062350616 2|F N IM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

49 062501416 1|+ ~zsx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

50 S42186001 1®¥UNTIIL LEVEL REGULATOR SHAFT (L)

51 118735001 1| ¥Hx WASHER

52 104450109 1jd4at>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

53 538695051 1FUHIFHHTIY FEED REGURATOR SUPPORT SHAFT

54 081010070 1o P10 O RING, P10

55 523651001 2|7 FET6X6FR Y X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

56 $23651001 2|7 FET6X6FR Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

57 $31900001 I ERUD; B 24 FEED REGURATOR SHAFT

63 534362001 1= SEAL

64 534352009 1|3 4+2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

65 538770101 NAANAAT DT 732 FEED ROCK SHAFT ASSY

67 525324101 N7 U o AR FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSH

68 012400636 1|7+ EZ4x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6

69 224485000 1|7 2x15X22ST RING, 2X15X22ST

70 048150142 NbxT2o379C5 RETAINING RING, C15

71 541466001 WA UT oY MAT—7 3 FEED SHAFT SET COLLAR ASSY

71-1 101706001 2|7 AXTUHEI635 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

72 532955101 1A 5193 BUSH, 19.3

77 527957201 I E AV FEED BRACKET ASSY

Z7-1 525330001 A2 Udo1 FEED BRACKET

77-2 156244000 RN T DIATF FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM

77-3 525349121 HWxougroy FEED BRACKET SHAFT

77-4 158722001 1% 7 %42 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2

77-5 120990001 2|72 UH B AXTI437 SET SCREW, SM4.37

77-6 530320100 1173% WICK (L = 180)

77-7 143196001 HERPI2= P22 OIL CAP

78 062681212 213~ 1437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12

80 100080003 212 A%3.18 SCREW, SM3.18

81-1-1 525236001 2|7FETEX10F Y X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

81-2 $25339001 HERAE ook i FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER

81-3 062300616 2|+ ~NaM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

82 $25332001 PE L R & FEED LIFTING ROCK BRACKET STUD SHAFT

83 012400636 1|7+ E>4x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
<FOR”"-O01,-0O03*>

45 525316001 HAANAANL D) 2T % LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/S

81 $27958001 1oamyFarsy s s VERT. FEED ECCENT. WHEEL ASSY

81-1 $25335001 Az oy Iy ECCENTRICWHEEL WITH SCREW
<FOR”-OO1">

79 502748001 1|29 Y/5a8 FEED DOG (AB)

79 503885001 Txzun FEED DOG
<FOR"-0O3*>

79 S02742001 IRE AV FEED DOG

79 111860101 A7 U FEED DOG
<FOR"-OI[5">

45 525318001 HAAIANIAZ LY 2T Y % LEVEL FEED ECCENTRICWHEEL W/S

81 527959001 Hrawrars vz VERT. FEED ECCENT. WHEEL ASSY

81-1 $25337001 L AR R SR S ECCENTRICWHEEL WITH SCREW
<FOR"-010J5">

79 S02743001 1Ao7 un FEED DOG

79 150793001 1WF#7Un FEED DOG

-14.

117-510-202




£ MRT b4 ESE (-9000)/ Presser foot lifter mechanism (-9C101)
/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (-9L1C1) / Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (-9C10J)

/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (-9U1L1)

117-5S10-204

G . ¥iERRS{% / Quick reverse mechanism/ Umkehr / Mécanisme de marche arriere rapide
/ Mecanismo de la inversion rapida

117-S10-205



F. 38T 4 B3R (-90100)/ Presser foot lifter mechanism (-90100)
/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (-901) / Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (-90101)
/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (-911)

REF.NO. CODE QTY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $38800001 1|Fo 44T 7H57 3 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
1-1 $38801051 1Az 7HFILI/AFT S PRESSER FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
1-1-1 516625050 =P SN VASS RUBBER STOPPER
1-1-2 $16626151 HESES WASHER
1-1-3 154730051 1k xTE5 RETAINING RING, E15
1-1-4 $38803050 1{s3—FK1007 2 B-CORD ASSY, 100
1-1-5 $38804050 1wz — F1007 2 W-CORD ASSY, 100
1-2 533626001 ML /s/a4r8147 %2 PRES. FOOT LIFT. SOL. BRACKET ASSY
1-2-1 $25353000 1A T F7HFIL/AFET PRES. FOOT LIFT. SOL. BRACKET
1-3 516625000 (=P S AT RUBBER STOPPER
1-4 062061416 3|+ AN 36X14 SCREW, PAN M6X14
1-5 $16630001 1je> PIN
1-6 048050142 2| AT T2 39C RETAINING RING, C5
1-7 525354101 Hryz7ssF PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
1-8 062501416 1|+~as5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
1-9 $25355001 N9z 75v7 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SHAFT
1-10 $25356001 Aoz 75r145 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING PLATE
1-11 $25307001 1| x2%Ts SCREW, M5
2 $25357101 1+ 757Ln> PRESSER FOOT LIFTING ROD
3 $25281001 214> %75 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
4 025080132 3leSHFHEI I8 WASHER, PLAINS 8
5 028080242 3l xFHzx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
6 018082522 3|7 AL F8x25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
7 $30319001 2|24V F STUD

117-510-204

G . Ws5E9{% / Quick reverse mechanism / Umkehr / Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide
/ Mecanismo de la inversion rapida

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Eo XA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 S38805101 1¥¥os7o v /0803 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 S02600000 PP PRSI SOLENOID LEVER
3 S07959001 117 F &I b 476-32X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.76-32X14
4 062500816 3|+ ~NOs5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

117-510-205

ac




H . 7 < B34% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif

/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

<FOR”-OUI5">

——— e it

<FOR"-CJO17>

1-1

TP

<FOR"-T110">

19-4

117-S10-301

-17-



H . 77 < BE4% / Rotary hook mechanism/ Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAAq NAME OF PARTS RN\
1 S$27960101 <o v3 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY
1-1 525394001 1A NWTFTERY CAP SCREW
1-2 145751001 17Tk FELT
2 $38764001 HWneoo¥74207 3 HOOK SHAFT GEAR BUSH ASSY
3 012400636 1|7+ & > 4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
4 525363001 1=y osx7o 3 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR ASSY
4-1 $23651001 2|7FES6X6FRY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 525365001 Py s7va73 BEARING BUSH ASSY
5-1 $23651001 2|7 ES6X6FRE Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 062401216 1|F+~amax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
<FOR”-JC117>
14 S02602001 R EaE BOBBIN CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
17 503245001 1RELHF—-27 % BOBBIN CASE ASSY
18 146290001 B =% BOBBIN
<FOR”-JI3">
14 502602001 1rFh~ s BOBBIN CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
17 S03245001 1HELHF—X7 32 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
18 146290001 1FxE> BOBBIN
<FOR"-CO5">
14 159324001 1mFhv BOBBIN CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
17 $03245001 1HEEL -7 3 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
18 117132001 1|FE BOBBIN
~ OPTION PARTS "
<R > <FOR "Shin-gosen” >
1 $35785001 s res ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY
1-1 $35786001 A1 nF7r78%T CAP SCREW
16 $35784901 A E e d: AR ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY (RP)
"1.7EE" ”X1.7 ROTARY HOOK ”
<FOR"-TJO3">
16 $23845001 THayvohn<173 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, 1.7-3
<FOR”-OJO5">
16 $23846001 1avvosha~17-5 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, 1.7-5
<FOR”-10J3,-005">
17 523847001 1[RELFr—2177 3% BOBBIN CASE ASSY, 1.7
18 523848001 1|#E217 BOBBIN, 1.7

-19Q

117-510-301



b 7 < % / Rotary hook mechanism/ Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif

/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

<fOR”-OO5">

<FOR*-OJO1">
" |
5

<FOR"-1O">

117-S10-301

-1Q-



H . 77 % B{% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

-20-

REF.NO. CODE QTY ELAq NAME OF PARTS RIVE
<FOR”"-J100">
19 S$38661001 HPEE S e VAW LOWER THREAD DETECTOR ASSY
19-1 S3866200C1 e —rUYSr7e—+ SENSOR SET PLATE
19-2 $38663000 1|EL Y R vL/AFEY 3 PIN DRIVING SOLENOID ASSY
19-3 538665000 1RKF>vIA—2 POTENSION METER
19-4 062300616 2|F~NM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
19-5 538667001 1|7 kLN — DRIVING LEVER
19-6 012400436 2|7+ EZ4xa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
19-7 S38668001 12514 4—-73 SLIDER ASSY
19-7-1 S38671000 1"Weyaver DETECT PIN
19-7-2 014300335 1|7+ +H313X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X3
19-8 538672001 1| 251441 F SLIDER GUIDE
19-9 062350416 2|F~335x%4 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
19-10 538673000 1> HA R PIN GUIDE
19-11 062351216 2|F~N335X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
19-12 $38674001 1[RKF>3Ln"—-—73% POTENSION LEVER ASSY
19-12-1 $38683001 1|KF>o3abLin—~x-=2 POTENSION LEVER BASE
19-12-2 $386390000 1| KF7> 23 L= POTENSION LEVER
19-12-3 062400816 1|~ 34x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
19-12-4 025040236 e HxFaoa WASHER, PLAIN M 4
19-12-5 028040246 1Nx2FHx2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
19-13 012400436 117+ ES4xa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4ax4a
19-14 $38675001 1V o1 b — UYL 4 LOWER THREAD SENSOR SET PLATE
19-15 062400616 2|+ ~NIMaXE SCREW, PAN M4X6
19-16 $38676000 1o vz2yxhnN- DETECT COVER
19-17 062350416 4|+ ~735%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
20 062500816 2|+~ 5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
21 538677050 1|lFa9 513 —-F23 CONNECTING CORD ASSY
22 062350416 1{+~2235%x4 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
23 340400001 L =i AR BEAD BAND
~ OPTION PARTS “
<FOR”-T1MO0">
CERE " STANDARD HOOK “
17 $25780001 1| KE =27 2 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
"1.7&%E" ” X1.7 ROTARY HOOK ”
17 534832001 1[KEH—-—2177 % BOBBIN CASE ASSY, 1.7
117-510-301



$ashimRsEm BRI /| ybrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

" ﬂm(ggm

[¥¥]

117-510-350




). ¥ HTEERSMR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

-22-

REF.NO. CODE |7y Bl XA NAME OF PARTS RV

1 $38734000 PRV S FACE PLATE PACKING

2 104449009 2|5 a€>155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

3 $38767001 1res kg —s3 WICK HOLDER

4 062400616 2|+ ~amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

7 081001670 10y > Fpw1 O RING,PW1

8 $387639000 "7z r FELT

9 145737001 17T radHT FELT SUPPORT

10 081004070 1|ou s 4ra ORING, P4
<FOR”-3JO">

12 $02701101 2|a—kFH¥zul CORD HOLDER, U1
<FOR"-40,-9C00O0">

12 S02702101 2la—-kF4zTU2 CORD HOLDER, U2

14 $25375001 Ha—rA4zT2 CORD HOLDER, T2

15 062400616 2|+ ~amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

16 062401016 1|+~ 24x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

17 $38265000 1g2—35uL TERMINAL, L

18 142274009 1|data2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

19 $42059000 1leznsa2-7s OIL TUBE, S

24 $38696001 HESP ST PUMP BUSH

25 081025870 101> 5525 O RING, 525

27 144875001 175> 54— PLUNGER

28 144876001 173> -z PLUNGER SPRING

29 525380101 1|£r 77433 PUMP CAP SCREW

31 525381001 rrnsaseyrzs ADJUST SCREW

32 081004870 1loU> osa ORING, S4

33 $38735001 24115 F OIL FEEDING PIPE

36 $38720001 1t nsoumss OIL TANK ASSY, UNIT

36-1 $38721000 HEROZ YL OIL TANK ASSY

36-2 $25383100 2lEznFz—TMm OIL TUBE, M

36-3 S07876001 2{F2—-F2 RpYIN— TUBE CLIP

36-4 104450109 1Tates RUBBER CAP, 8

36-5 $38750000 1leznsz-3 OILTUBE

36-6 525788001 HFa-—F2UvT TUBE CLIP

36-7 140518001 1o 4 %9794 SCREW, SM7.94

36-8 081007070 1|lou > 4p7 O RING, P7

37 $21083001 2| ~3/82 5810 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

38 $42670001 1|EZLF2-—TRyn TUBE STPPPER

39 $27961001 1leznsFa-—v4uz OIL TUBE ASSY

39-1 $25388000 1Hez—n5z-7 OIL TUBE (L = 190)

39.2 $32956000 173e% WICK (L = 500)

39-3 141189101 Nr1nos2vy7 OIL CAP

394 $35654000 1172 %3x3 WICK, 3X3

40 S02657101 1a—FF¥zT CORD HOLDER

41 062400616 1|+~ maxs SCREW, PAN M4X6

46 104449009 1| at>1ss RUBBER CAP, 15.5

48 $32959000 1ozex WICK

49 145624000 17Tk FELT

51 157170001 1|la—rrngC CORD HOLDER (C)

52 $02702101 1|l2-r#4TU2 CORD HOLDER, U2

53 062350616 2|+ ~x2aM35x6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
<FOR”-2[15">

11 111863001 IR ES NEEDLE BAR CORK

117-510-350



| 4 3EEEE RS / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

117-510-350
-23-




1. ¥SHEREEMR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

-24-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY LA NAME OF PARTS RV
54 $38727101 VA AWNTF—-TTFA4T 32 OIL GAUGE GUIDE ASSY
54-1 S38723050 HFAF-TTFoF A OIL GAUGE GUIDE
54-2 S38729000 1z VFz-7 OILTUBE
54-3 $38728000 1173i%® WICK
54-4 $38730000 1\E=ziFz2-—7 OILTUBE
54-5 081018870 1jo) > 7518 O RING, S18
54-6 S07876001 21 F2—-T A MUY= TUBE CLIP
54-7 538725100 RE RO OIL GAUGE
54-8 538726000 21410 F—T9% FLOAT
57 $25788001 1"WFa-F7Uv7 TUBE CLIP
59 S$38731101 L =R R=Er Ry e S OIL GAUGE WIDNDOW
65 $38774000 1|\vazaivyxs BED UNDER COVER PACKING
66 062401216 8|+~ maxi2 SCREW, PAN M4X12
67 S25400100 1|17 bk FELT
68 S25401100 R E RO OILSEAL
69 S08303000 HEF Sy DUST SEAL
70 $25402000 11— OILSEAL
71 $32960100 HEES/ Y QILSEAL

<FOR”-3000,-41J">
64 S38771101 LR S N = R BV Ry R BED UNDER COVER ASSY, UNIT
64-1 $25782001 1\e¥PHF3IaT s 3 KNEEE LIFTER SHAFT ASSY
64-2 146293001 11 b X7E10 RETAINING RING, E10
64-3 $25341001 1e¥PFrEoUnx KNEE LIFTER TWIST SPRING
64-4 525342001 1y 7s7 KNEE LIFTER
64-5 $25343001 1| rx%36 SET SCREW, M6
64-6 021060306 2132+ k6 NUT, 3 M6
64-7 525344001 1{HNLr6 BOLT, M6
64-8 $25345001 1y 7H5aF KNEEE LIFTER ARM
64-9 062061616 1]+ ~a6x16 SCREW, PAN M6X16
64-10 S$25475001 1| r2%T6 SET SCREW, M6
<FOR“-9JO">
64 538772100 L EA OV N s B - 27 2 BED UNDER COVER ASSY
117-510-350




K . %38 o B{& / Threading mechanism / Fadenfithrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage

/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

19-3

10 19i4

19-2

. ; 3 5
195 19-7 19-8 19-9

~ar

117-S10-401




K . %3& > B81% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE QTY Bl A NAME OF PARTS RV
1 183378001 t|ZLFra>vis PRE-TENSION ASSY (B)
3 012400636 17+ E>4x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
4 147557101 LR ) SPOOL PIN
5 100400000 TN b2 AES PIN
6 525240001 1|7+ A J6EX10F v X SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
7 525473001 1 h2iL K TENSION RELEASE STUD
8 $25472001 MWAHIRIIx A bToFo PRESSER BAR CLAMP THREAD GUIDE
9 062680712 1|+ ~3437-20X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
10 145522101 WWP—aA1bT7F1 ARM THREAD GUIDE (R)
" $38732001 1|2 x %2 axe SCREW, M4X6
12 502614109 1|57 n1N— THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
13 062400616 1|3 ~Xamaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
14 538808051 Mx>12 FASE PLATE
15 062401016 3|+ ~24x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
16 $02617001 A1 T > A FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
17 060350616 1]/31 > F3.5X6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6
19-1 503254001 WA bFITORTEAS THREAD TENSION BRACKET
19-2 116922001 T rFITIEY TENSION STUD
19-3 100402004 1| A%x2357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
19-5 145446001 211 b FIT Y TENSION DISC
19-6 159805001 MNAbFITo85rH4T TENSION DISC PRESSER
19-8 512441001 NFIIoNRxIIHHR WASHER .
19-9 $31032001 TN rFITo+Y b TENSION NUT
19-10 114294001 1loy>¥ O RING
<FOR™-OJO1">
18 100573001 TINURITAZADS b T F o NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D) THREAD GUI DE
19 $35788001 VI bFIIORIILT 3 UPPER TENSION REGULATOR ASSY
19-4 100399001 T b bUKRZR SPRING
19-7 115188001 1ozt brFavonz TENSION SPRING
<FOR”-TZ(J3">
18 100573001 TINURTAZIDS RTF A NEEDLE BARBUSH (D) THREAD GUI DE
19 $31031001 TN MFITORILA7 3 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
19-4 502620001 A b rYRZK SPRING
19-7 104525001 HebFadonzg TENSION SPRING
<FOR”-OJO5">
18 148901001 HANURIAZADL FFTF A NEEDLE BARBUSH (D) THREAD GUI DE
19 531034001 WA MFIZORIFLT 2 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
19-4 502620001 IR NUPASS SPRING
19-7 504632001 A rFIT2Z TENSION SPRING

117-510-401



L.

%Y1 B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

B
/ OPTION PARTS

¢

60

4 3g 38

56

-Z27-

117-510-403




L. ¥V B3% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil/ Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

-28-

REF.NO. CODE QTY ELXA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S00337001 HES I F PN THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 154567000 2|5 453 WASHER, 5.3
3 014771022 2{7F b AXT6357HK 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
4 S02637001 HEEEED FIXED KNIFE
5 102843004 1|45 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
6 502643001 RSN FAES LOWER THREAD FINGER
7 026040236 1ESYHXI x4 WASHER, PLAIN 4
8 062400616 1]+~ Max6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
9 $27963001 IR EE P2 578 MOVABLE KNIFE HOLDER ASSY
9-1 $25424001 HER L EIIF] MOVABLE KNIFE HOLDER
9-2 $25426001 HER AP, 57 THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
9-3 $25427001 2{s82va SHOULDER SCREW, M4
9-4 021400306 132+ Y ba NUT, 3 M4
9-5 525428052 11 rxULI— THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
9-6 S25437000 L= pysn LEVER STOPPER
10 S02645001 11 BN MOVABLE KNIFE
11 148537101 2{% 52437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
12 062501416 1|#+~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X 14
13 $25425001 1A rFURILAFHI AL KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE
14 004301016 3| +%333X10 SCREW, FLAT M3X10
25 S38775051 IR D RVACIA-4 SPRING, THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
26 502647001 1178749 FORKED SHAFT
27 502648001 1r35- COLLAR
28 154581001 IPESEPIETY FORKED SHAFT BUSH
29 012400636 1|7+ ESaxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
30 $27964001 B F: PAVACSVEy R/ THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVERSET
30-1 $25430001 1lrrExUnLLN—23 THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER ASSY
30-2 $25432001 1Hz2orycy 3 ROLLER SHAFT (C) ASSY
30-3 021400216 1122+Y +4 NUT, 2 M4
33 $23651001 1|7+ EZ6x6RU 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
34 154593201 1A rFUALLN=-TY THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
35 154594000 11h5— COLLAR
36 $25434000 1oy 3a>da RUBBER CUSHION
37 154595001 1ALLN—FRINZ SPRING
38 154596000 T rFYDHLLR=EYLT CUSHION
39 110367001 1TFHZ WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
40 048060342 11 b x7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
41 $38776001 M rFUUL/ RT3 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
41-1 $38777000 A rFEDUL /AR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
41-2 S38778051 A rFUUL/ A RS THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE
41-3 $25438001 oL /o RLn— SOLENOID LEVER
41-4 $25439101 143226 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
41-5 $42057000 HPERE PPl SILENT SHEET
41-6 155559001 1esHFHx WASHER, PLAIN
41-7 021060306 IREPZ=5 VAN NUT, 3 M6
41-8 S35729001 1|7+ #HIJL ~3X20 BOLT, SOCKET M3X20
41-9 021300206 20232+ v 3 NUT, 2 M3
41-10 062400816 4|+ ~T4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
49 062501016 3+ ~as5x%10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
56 $38687000 113 %% 25557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R
58 S38779001 1WFP—R+E>rv 3 GROUND WIRE ASSY
59 026040273 1eSHHRIHxa WASHER, PLAIN 4
60 062400663 1{F~N34x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
63 340400001 Nz 12K BEAD BAND
” OPTION PARTS *
10 S02646001 11 Kans MOVABLE KNIFE (S)
117-$10-403




M . %% / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler/ Mécanisme du bobineur
/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

E—24-3

=

117-510-402

2847

N . %% X EfR / Tension release mechanism / Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung
/Mécanisme de la ldche de tension / Mecanismo relajador de tensién

117-510-404



M . %%05/% / Bobbin winder mechanism/Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur
/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

REF.NO. CODE |a7y ErAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $25790001 IEESEPTLY B-WINDER SHAFT BRACKET ASSY
2 525409001 EASE P2 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
3 $25410000 11 rwxo0= BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
4 012400636 | 2|7+ E54x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
5 525789000 1T 4729 RUBBERRING, 29
6 $25411001 RS BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
7 025080132 1HesHHzyavs WASHER, PLAIN S 8
8 048060342 1| Fx7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
9 S$23651001 1 7FHES6X6KR Y X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 S$25413101 THWREL AT ST 3 BOBBIN PRESSER SHAFT ASSY
11 $25417001 R E VAL SPRING
12 $25418101 1|1 be*EFINZ SPRING
13 $25419001 11 ke®2 by BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER
14 062400816 | 1|7 ~24x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
15 525420001 1{KELFHIR BOBBIN PRESSER (R)
16 062400816 1|+ ~zaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
17 026040236 | 1|e54Hx34%4 WASHER, PLAIN 4
18 $10174000 HEEPELEE: DUST GUARD PLATE
21 $25478001 1%z KNIFE
22 062400616 | 1|+~ maxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
23 047200642 HxTYUrFELAW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
24 $38736001 A b hFITL3 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
24-1 145446001 21 rFIH YT TENSION DISC
24-2 100401001 RS =L P2 TENSION SPRING
24-3 108265009 R ELPE R TENSION NUT
25 012400636 1|7+ kEZ>4x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
117-S10-402

N . R#% X B{% / Tension release mechanism / Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung

/ Mécanisme de la lache de tension / Mecanismo relajador de tensién

REF.NO. CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RV

1 538739000 e ran A7 14— THREAD RELEASE WIRE
2 110161004 | 2|+ 476 NUT, SM4.76
3 154607101 A PIWATAY -4 ID TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER, D
4 060400616 |  2|/51 > KMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
5 012400636 1|7+ EFaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6

117-510-404



P . %3, B8{Z (-4C10,-9010) / Thread wiper mechanism (-410J,-9C1L1)
/ Fadenwischvorrichtung (-400,-9000) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (-4d,-9011)
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (-4C31,-9L101)

117-510-405

-1-



P. %3.4 BS{& (-4000,-9000) / Thread wiper mechanism (-410,-90101)

/ Fadenwischvorrichtung (-4011,-90001) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (-40001,-9C10J)

/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (-4C11,-90101)

-32-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS R
1 S41209051 RS VASERVAVIE g 7 83 THREAD WIPPER SOLENOID ASSY
3 $41206001 HER AT A RAE THREAD WIPPER SPRING
4 S41205001 e FHx WASHER, PLAIN
5 525449101 1jvL /AR IYFAH SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
6 062300616 3|+ ~2aM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
7 140647101 1la-rx4x CORD HOLDER
8 062300616 1|+ ~=aMm3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
9 062300616 2|~ aM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
10 533609001 1fvb /AR UYHEA SOLENOID SETTING BRACKET
11 062401016 2|+ ~Nz34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
12 062400616 2|~ 3MaAXe SCREW, PAN M4X6
13 026040236 2{ESHFH X I H*4 WASHER, PLAIN 4
14 $33610001 1L /oA KHN— SOLENOID COVER
15 060400516 11734 > KMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
16 S25451001 LR TAY A G Arks ks i 4 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
17 S25452001 11 eNnNF195320932 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
18 048040342 1 hxTE4 RETAINING RING, E4
19 $25454001 1y br5— SET SCREW COLLAR
20 $25279001 1|75 % k247 £ 3IM35-5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5-5
21 S02678001 P EGAT A SPRING
22 $25455001 1l snsqavE THREAD WIPER ROD
23 110735002 1Az WASHER
24 048030342 1k XTE3 RETAINING RING, E3
25 018400836 217+ F L b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
26 $25456001 1\ 75> vES PLUNGER PIN
27 502681001 A YA At THREAD WIPER
28 060400516 1781 > K M4XS5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
29 146288001 1A NS TThS— THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
30 S03677001 HEES WASHER
31 $41207000 1z~x—4T4 SPACER RUBBER
32 149097000 13—+ SHEET
33 $25456001 2175 TvEL PLUNGERPIN

117-510-405




Q1.2 B —IWFKy 7 XAEFR(ERE/NX )/ Control box mechanism (Operation panel)
/ Schaltkasten (Bedienungsfeld)
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle (Panneau de commande)
/Mecanismo de la caja de controles (Panel de control)

117-510-502

-33-



Q1.3 > A —JIK v 7 AEE (B{E/ XX L)/ Control box mechanism (Operation panel)
/ Schaltkasten (Bedienungsfeld)
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle (Panneau de commande)
/ Mecanismo de la caja de controles (Panel de control)

REF.NO. CODE QTY Erxd NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1-2 180627001 1{B-40/¥%JL%7 3 OPERATION PANEL ASSY, B-40
1-2-1 J00595001 | [ E——— OPERATION PANEL FRONT, D-40
1-2-2 102807001 L [ PANEL CASE BACK COVER, DD #2
1-2-3 102685001 L [ OPERATION PANEL, B-40
1-2-6 180701001 LI [ —— PCB ASSY, B-40
1-3 180628001 1]B-100/¥%x L7 2 e
1-4 180629001 L[] e ———— OPERATION PANEL ASSY, B-100
1-4-1 100594001 1 —- - OPERATION PANEL FRONT, D-100
1-4-2 J02807001 L P—— = PANEL CASE BACK COVER, DD #2
1-4-3 J02692001 oo — OPERATION PANEL, B-100
1-4-6 180703001 | ) EES——— PCB ASSY, B-100
1-5 040320815 3——— TAPPING SCREW, FLAT 2 M3X8
1-6 040321215 B — TAPPING SCREW, FLAT 2 M3X12
2 534448001 PAVAE SRR PANEL SUPPORT BRACKET
3 012400636 2{7F+ES4ax6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
11 538742001 1NeE=F7F1—-21VFo3 SAFETY SWITCH ASSY
11-1 538743000 1201 U573 MICRO SWITCH ASSY
11-2 $38744001 HNAAYF121% SPRING, SWITCH PLTE
11-3 $38745001 TNZAAYFH o1 SWITCH BRACKET
11-4 062020806 2|+ ~22x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
11-5 140647101 1fa—ra4zx CORD HOLDER
11-6 062400616 1{F~Namaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
11-7 062401016 1|+~X34ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
11-8 026040236 1ESHHZIHxa WASHER, PLAIN 4
11-9 154514001 VZAR—Y— SPACER
12 062400616 1|+ ~NaMaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
101 211528001 3|+ ~NEY b % U5X12 SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M5X12

<100~240v B > <FOR "100~240V" >
100 180625001 1{DD7100F 2 —% 2 DD7100 MOTOR ASSY

117-510-502




Q2.3> hA—JR vy 7 AR/ Control box mechanism /Schaltkasten

/ Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

117-S10-502

ar



Q2.3 > hA—JK v 7 XFEHE/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EoxA NAME OF PARTS RM
<ERHEEH>
6 180707001 1|8 INDD1100-G feememememememeeees
6-9 $38353001 HF>FEINLT |
<ER=#HA>

6 J80716001 1187 INDD3200-G e

6-9 S38353001 HFFFIRLT |
<FOR “SINGLE PHASE 110V“ >

6 180708001 | F— - CONTROL BOX ASSY, NDD 1110-H %

6 J80719001 ] B - CONTROL BOX ASSY, NDD 1110-G ke
<FOR ”“SINGLE & THREE PHASE 220V"” >

6 180709001 1 CONTROL BOX ASSY, NDD 3220-H ¥

6 180720001 L - CONTROL BOX ASSY, NDD 3220-G PAd
<FOR ”“SINGLE PHASE 230~240V" >

6 180717001 [ P CONTROL BOX ASSY, NDD 1230-H PAS

6 180721001 L[] B — — CONTROL BOX ASSY, NDD 1230-G AL
<FOR "SINGLE PHASE 230V" CE Spec.>

6 J80710001 L] [E— — CONTROL BOX ASSY, NDD 1230EH e

6-1 102732001 L R — FRONT COVER, NDD

6-2 JO0155001 L[] T —— — SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30

6-3 J02730001 oo — - TOP COVER, NDD

6-4 J02731001 i R — UNDER COVER, NDD

6-5 215081001 2 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

6-6 062401063 Pere—e———— SCREW, PAN M4X10

6-7 028040245 | S — - WASHER, SPRING 2-4

6-8 025040173 ) = — WASHER, PLAIN S 4

6-9 538352001 e LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.

6-10 | s I — — NAME PLATE

6-12 101411001 4 P — — SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

6-13 203878003 [ WASHER, IN TOOTH 4

6-14 414959001 e — - WIRE CLIP

6-15 2282395001 3 — HOLDER, KGLS-65

6-16 229017001 L E — SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

6-17 100494001 2| SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

6-18 J00494001 2|~ - SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

6-19 J02733001 - — NUT PLATE, M4

6-20 102826001 1 f— CABLE CLIP, 1-0353

6-21 228295001 L[] — HOLDER, KGLS-6S

6-22 J02858001 T CABLE CLIP, D3-0534

6-23 229017001 L B — - SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

6-24 229017001 L B — SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 10

6-25 229017001 e SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

%7 Ref. No.6, N0.6-33, N0.6-33-1 DEBS . R — AT L — h(Ref. No.6-10) DEIEZ R BB LA L., TEXFE W, LA “PHLIL * DES (L.
MREDEKEHS "H" OFRE TEXT &, BHEXF"peIO " DBAR. BREVERF "G " OWMAETITFE L,

% Check the type of name plate (Ref No. 6-10) before ordering Ref No.6, No. 6-33 and No. 6-33-1 parts. If the name plateisa “ PHLIC ”, name
plate, order the parts which have “ H “ at the end of the part name. If the name plateisa ” PGIID “ name plate, order the parts which
have “ G ” at the end of the part name.

7% Vor dem Bestellen der Teile Nr.6, Nr.6-33 und Nr.6-33-1 missen Sie das Schild mit der Maschinenbezeichnung (Nr. 6-10) Gberpriifen. Bei
einem “PHLIT “-Schild mussen Sie die Teile bestellen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein ” H ™ hat und bei einem “ PG “ -Schild miissen
Sie die Teile bestellen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein ” G “ hat.

Yt Vérifier le type de la plague de nom (Ref No. 6-10) avant de commander les piéces de Ref. No. 6, No. 6-33 et No. 6-33-1.Si la plagque de nom
estune plaque " PHOI 7, commander les piéces possédant un “ H “ 4 |a fin du nom de piéces. Si la plaque de nom est une plaque “ PGLI ]
".commander les piéces possédant un” G “ & la fin du nom de piéces.

7% Verificar el tipo de placa de nombre (no. de ref. 6-10) antes de ordenar las partesno. de ref. 6, 6-33 y 6-33-1. Si la placa de nombre es del tipo
“PHLILCI ", ordenar las partes que tengan una” H ” al final del nombre de parte. Si la placa de nombre es del tipo "PGLIC] 7, ordenar las
partes que tengan una” G “ al final del nombre de parte.

117-S10-502



Q2.3> hE— IR 7 XAER/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

117-S10-502
-37-



Q2.3 > rA—JLK v 7 AR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY = e NAME OF PARTS RM
6-26 228295001 p.J SR HOLDER, KGLS-65
6-27 J01892001 | (SREE— - HOLDER, KGPS-65
6-28 229017001 .4 S—— - SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
6-29 J02825001 | ] EEESE————— REPEATE CABLE TIE, RF140
6-31 J02729001 L B - EMC CORE, E2130MRC
6-33-2 J80712001 | S — POTENTIOMETER SET
6-33-3 037301016 r.{ E— - TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10
6-34 100353001 K J P SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
6-35 J80713001 L[] S —— - PCB ASSY, CONTROL
50 234618001 K - BOLT, M8X65
51 021080206 ] (R NUT, 2 M8
52 025080336 K} (E— = WASHER, PLAINL8
53 028080246 3| — - WASHER, SPRING 2-8
54 503816001 .} [E— - WOOD SCREW, M4.5X16
55 200190001 L L — STAPLE
6-33 J80711001 (] - - TRADLE UNIT ASSY, H iy
6-33-1 J02742001 [ (S TRADLE SUB ASSY, H PA¢
6-33 180718001 | [ [ —— TRADLE UNIT ASSY, G PAe
6-33-1 J03006001 | S — TRADLE SUB ASSY, G P
<FOR"110V" >
6-11 102724001 | [ P —— TRANSFORMER
6-36 J80714001 | | [ —— PCB ASSY, POWER NDD 1-120V
<FOR “220~240V" >
6-11 J02723001 [ P —— TRANSFORMER
6-36 J80715001 ] P — —— PCB ASSY, POWER NDD 3-240V
<FOR "Max. 240V" >
6-30 J02726001 i o = FIXED RESISTOR, M
6-32 102725001 T — — EARTH INDUCTOR
<FOR "SINGLE PHASE 230V" CE Spec.>
6-32 102775001 V| - EARTH INDUCTOR
AT aE&E T “OPTION PARTS”
<FOR "Standing operation” >
60 J02953001 | [ [ — FOOT PLUG ASSY

Y¢ Ref. No.6, N0.6-33, N0.6-33-1 DG, 2 — LT L — h(Ref.No.6-10) DERIZ A FB L 7~ .

BREDKEH "H" OBHETEXLTEV, BgH " peH0 " DHEER. BEBOKEN "G " ORI TETFT AL,
W Check the type of name plate (Ref No. 6-10) before ordering Ref No.6, No. 6-33 and No. 6-33-1 parts. If the name plateisa “ PHCI I ”, name
plate, order the parts which have “ H ” at the end of the partt name. If the name plate isa “ PGII[] " name plate, order the parts which
have ” G ” atthe end of the part name.
¥¢ Vor dem Bestellen der Teile Nr.6, Nr.6-33 und Nr.6-33-1 missen Sie das Schild mit der Maschinenbezeichnung (Nr. 6-10) Gberpriifen. Bei
einem "PHITI ”-Schild missen Sie die Teile bestellen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein ” H ” hat und bei einem " PG “ -Schild massen
Sie die Teile bestellen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein “ G “ hat.
7 Vérifier le type de la plaque de nom (Ref No. 6-10) avant de commander les pidces de Ref. No. 6, No. 6-33 et No. 6-33-1. Si la plaque de nom
estune plaque “ PHCILT ”, commander les piéces possédant un ” H ” & la fin du nom de piéces. Si la plaque de nom est une plaque ” PG
”,commander les piéces possédant un” G ” 4 la fin du nom de piéces.
¥ Verificar el tipo de placa de nombre (no. de ref. 6-10) antes de ordenar las partes no. de ref. 6, 6-33 y 6-33-1.Si la placa de nombre es del tipo
"PHCIT ”, ordenar las partes que tengan una” H “ al final del nombre de parte. Si la placa de nombre es del tipo “PGI “, ordenar las
partes que tenganuna” G ” al final dei nombre de parte.

TEXTFEW, BEgs"PHIO “ DFEE.

117-510-502



R.EH XA FEERZR(EF T3 2 EB5)/ Knee switch mechanism (Optin parts)
/ Knieschalter (Sonderzubehdr) / Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (Piezas opciona)

1- =

117-510-507
S. MERZ 1 -y F MR / Quick reverse switch mechanism / Umkehrschalter
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche arriére rapide
/Mecanismo del conmutador de inversién répida

117-51C-508




R. EH X1 v FBIE(F 7 3 EB&R) / Knee switch mechanism (Optin parts)
/ Knieschalter (Sonderzubehdr) / Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (Piezas opciona)

REF.NO. CODE [q7y £ x4 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $25457001 HeHRSYF7 3 KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY

1-1 142026003 Heyzarvsassy KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

1-2 $25458001 HEFRIYF2FII5H KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET

1-3 017081616 |  1|#.L r8x16 BOLT, M8X16

1-4 $25347001 HesFs2 by KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

1-5 017060816 |  1|#JL h6xs BOLT, M6X8

1-6 $07027001 e YF UV A2 KNEE LIFTER SWITCH PLATE

1-7 062401006 | 4|+ ~34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

1-8 025040233 | 4|lcS¥HzxFava WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-9 028040243 | 4|/ 2¥Hz2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-10 021400164 | 4|Fvr12 24 NUT, 1 M4

1-11 531938001 1|A4yFa-ksz SWITCH CORD ASSY

1-11-1 $31939001 7Y rz1VyFs3 FOOT SWITCH ASSY

1-11-2 146046000 | 2|+ 1oz % NYLON CONNECTOR

1-11-3 146194000 1lr1orazxy - NYLON CONNECTOR

1-12 149799000 1121573 BEAD BAND (S)

2 034422503 | 4|+%5F4 3 T41x25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25

117-510-507
S. WX 1 -y F B4R /Quick reverse switch mechanism / Umkehrschalter
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche arriere rapide
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de inversion rapida
REF.NO. CODE [qQTY B v NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $38747001 1RPZF21I-223 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

1-1 $32902101 1RRAYF4HT REVERSE SWITCH SUPPORT

1-2 $32903000 1RRAYF & REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

1-3 $32904000 1W7oF21z—-5— ACTUATOR

Y $32905000 TRRA Y F/N % SPRING, REVERSE SWITCH

1-5 $38748000 1rRRAYF7 3 REVERSE SWITCH ASSY

1-6 060300606 117314 > K3x6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

2 062400616 2|F N MAX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

117-510-508



R&h) / Attachment set (Optin parts)

/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) / Jeu d’accessoires (Piéces en option)

g
/Juego de fijacion (Piezas opciona)

3

R(F~7

=]
3

T. (TE&EER

)

)

NN

117-S10-940

-41-



T. fTEEERR (4 7 2 3 > 88&) / Attachment set (Optin parts)
/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) / Jeu d’accessoires (Piéces en option)
/Juego de fijacién (Piezas opciona)

REF.NO. CODE |aQTy XA NAME OF PARTS RMVY

1 183955001 1Woz2araroaydrey b LOWER THREAD DETECTOR SET
1-1 S38661001 PRV 7 LOWER THREAD DETECTOR ASSY
1-1-1 538662001 ey —rUYTr7L—+ SENSOR SET PLATE
1-1-2 S38663000 1N 1=P2r 2 Ly RVE VIV G S AR PIN DRIVING SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-3 S38665000 1I1KF>v3Xx-2 POTENSION METER
1-1-4 062300616 2|F~Xam3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-1-5 538667001 1|7 KoL~ DRIVING LEVER
1-1-6 012400436 2|7+ ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
1-1-7 $38668001 1 R514-4232 SLIDER ASSY
1-1-7-1 $38671000 1y saver DETECT PIN
1-1-7-2 014300335 7+ o7 HK313x3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X3
1-1-8 S38672001 1WWASAIE—HTI K SLIDER GUIDE
1-1-9 062350416 2|F~335x4 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
1-1-10 538673000 HESHA R PIN GUIDE
1-1-11 062351216 2| F~N335%12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
1-1-12 S38674001 1RFo3aLn—23 POTENSION LEVER ASSY
1-1-12-1 538689001 TFRFo 3L =—~N=-2 POTENSION LEVER BASE
1-1-12-2 $38690000 B 17ZA POTENSION LEVER
1-1-12-3 062400816 11#+~14x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
1-1-12-4 025040236 TWe>¥HzxFzrs WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-1-12-5 028040246 TINRHFH %24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-1-13 012400436 1\7F+ES5axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4ax4
1-1-14 S38675001 IEPEE G D R AR i O LOWER THREAD SENSOR SET PLATE
1-1-15 062400616 21+ ~NamMaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
1-1-16 $38676000 1Wreoayxnn— DETECT COVER
1-1-17 062350416 4]+ ~335X4 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
1-2 062500816 2|F+~35x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
1-3 538677050 T|FEZorra=Fs 2 CONNECTING CORD ASSY
1-4 062350416 1|+~2335x4 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
1-5 340400001 1lz2=a214/ K BEAD BAND
1-6 S25780001 | 1| 4 -243 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

<FELEHA> <FOR “Shin-gosen” >
2 183910001 IE22= 1o R PTACAVE SV PARTS SET FOR NEW SYNTHETIC FABRIC
2-1 S35775310 1{/VVJDBXINS#107 2 NEEDLE ASSY (DBX1 NS#10)
2-2 S35776101 1INy o1 2aAB14M NEEDLE PLATE AB14M
2-3 S02748001 I E 72U XAVN:] FEED DOG (AB)
2-4 S35777001 HAHT 732 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
2-5 S35779001 MNAYTFEwyRTI7 3 PRESSER REGULATING SCREW ASSY
2-5-1 $35780001 1MNAHZTFIYEYERY PRESSER REGULATING SCREW
2-5-2 $35781001 Aoz 7yFIHE v 2y PRESSER BAR PRESSURE REGULATIN G SCREW
2-5-3 535782001 I ER AR =Ry B, ) PRESSER BAR PRESSURE GAUGE
2-5-4 S$35783001 1A TFITEINZ PRESSER REGULATING SPRING
2-6 147514001 14T % PRESSER SPRING
2-7 S$35784901 129y ATRPATY 3 ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY (RP)
2-8 S35786001 WA nrz+742%2 CAP SCREW
2-9 535788001 M rFIBORYF123 UPPER TENSION REGULATOR ASSY
2-9-4 100399001 RS NUFAES SPRING
2-9-7 115188001 1Moz brF3von% TENSION SPRING

<REHEIH> < FOR "Threasd tension checking” >
3 183922001 IR =% Ve BV N TENSION GAUGE SET
3-1 $36745001 1Froassr— TENSION GAUGE
3-2 S36746001 HWWrovavyr—vr—-2uz TENSION GAUGE CASE ASSY
3-3 142443001 HWETTT7319X52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52

-42-

117-510-940



U.%3A1 v k(7> 3 8&)/Thread wipper set (Optin parts)

/ FEadenwischvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (Piezas opciona)

117-510-941

-43-



U.RA vy b (732 85) /Thread wipper set (Optin parts)
/ Fadenwischvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (Pieces en option)
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (Piezas opciona)

-44-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 183956001 HIE G WAL S SV N THREAD WIPPER SET
1-1 183957001 BESTAY A S THREAD WIPPER ASSY
1-1-1 S412098051 M rNSTIUL /A RT3 THREAD WIPPER SOLENCID ASSY
1-1-2 S$41206001 IR VACE FAL THREAD WIPPER SPRING
1-1-3 S41205001 1TesH¥Hx WASHER, PLAIN
1-1-4 $25449101 UL /AR YUY SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
1-1-5 062300616 3{F+~NaIM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-1-6 140647101 Ta—ra4zx CORD HOLDER
1-1-7 062300616 1|#~2aMm3xs SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-1-8 062300616 2|+ ~aMm3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-1-9 $33610001 LAY G VAT SOLENOID COVER
1-1-10 060400516 1[/81 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-1-11 S41207000 1Ma~x—4T4 SPACER RUBBER
1-2 S$33609001 P PES NN X SOLENOID SETTING BRACKET
1-3 062401016 2|+ ~zax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-4 062400616 2+ ~amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
1-5 026040236 2ieSHFHRIAF4 WASHER, PLAIN 4
1-6 183891001 N MNS1To203 THREAD WIPPER SHAFT ASSY
1-6-1 $25451001 WA MNSAT 9514 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
1-6-2 $25452001 WA bNnNSev3953 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
1-6-3 048040342 1|~ xTE4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-6-4 525454001 1ty bH5— SET SCREW COLLAR
1-6-5 $25279001 W72 A7 HEIM355 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5-5
1-6-6 S02678001 M 1I185—N % SPRING
1-6-7 S$25455001 HrbnssOv ek THREAD WIPER ROD
1-6-8 048030342 1| b XxTE3 RETAINING RING, E3
1-6-9 110735002 1|# 5% WASHER
1-6-10 S03677001 I ES WASHER
1-6-11 146288001 11 NSTS7HS5— THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
1-6-12 060400516 1731 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-6-13 149097000 U PELE PR SHEET
1-7 018400836 2{7F K haxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
1-8 $25456001 173>y vE> PLUNGER PIN
1-9 S02681001 RS VA1 THREAD WIPER
1-10 $25456001 21752 vE PLUNGERPIN

117-510-941



V. SRHET FAENR (F 7 2 3 > BB / Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Optin parts)
/Solenoidsatz fur die anhebung des stoffdrickerfuBBes (Sonderzubehor)
/ Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie (Piéces en option)
/ Conjunto solenoide del levantador (Piezas opciona)

l
|

fﬂ-m-s
|

4
I
I
l
1
|
|

117-310-843

-d3-



CERGRT EAEMR (4 72 3 2 BRER) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Optin parts) /

solenoidsatz fiir die anhebung des stoffdriickerfuBes (Sonderzubehér) / Conjunto aéreo del
levantador del pie (Piéces en option) / Conjunto solenoide del levantador (Piezas opciona)

-dB-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EoAA NAME OF PARTS RM
<BAA vy Fi> <With "Knee switch assy” >
1 183959001 1|\FoIx4TFHFELY hA PRES. FOOT LIFTERSOL. SETA
<BERAAvFE> <With-out "Knee switch assy” >
1 183960001 NWFoIAYITF7HEY B PRES. FOOT LIFTERSOL. SETB
1-1 $38800001 1\ Frix4IT757 3 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
1-1-1 $38801051 1 AHT75 VLA RT3 PRESSER FOOT SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-1-1 516625050 T|TLRARYIN= RUBBER STOPPER
1-1-1-2 S16626151 1| FHx WASHER
1-1-1-3 154730051 11 s XJE1S RETAINING RING, E15
1-1-1-4 538803050 1{8a— K1007 = B-CORD ASSY, 100
1-1-1-5 538804050 1iwa—F1007 = W-CORD ASSY, 100
1-1-2 S33626001 TN/ A48 1440 2 PRES. FOOT LIFT. SOL. BRACKET ASSY
1-1-2-1 S25353000 IR B s VR VIV G N g PRES. FOOT LIFT. SOL. BRACKET
1-1-3 S$16625000 THdLaXRNYIN— RUBBER STOPPER
1-1-4 062061416 31 ~NT6X14 SCREW, PAN M6X14
1-1-5 S16630001 =% PIN
1-1-6 048050142 2|8 X742 35C5 RETAINING RING, C5
1-1-7 S25354101 1\ AT TF7H5FyF PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
1-1-8 062501416 1{+~as5Xx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
1-1-9 S25355001 1V A9z 7527 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SHAFT
1-1-10 $25356001 1347514 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING PLATE
1-1-11 $25307001 112 2%xT5 SCREW, M5
1-2 S$25357101 11 A4 75Lh> PRESSER FOOT LIFTING ROD
1-3 $25281001 215> %75 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
1-4 025080132 3les¥Hxvays WASHER, PLAINS 8
1-5 028080242 (/%Y H %28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-6 018082522 3|7+ K ~8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
1-7 $30319001 A& SEN STUD
<ty bAE> <FOR "Set A" >
1-8 S$25457001 MNedFfz14YFo 2 KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY
1-8-1 142026003 TN RAIYFEFTIY KNEE SWITCH SHAFT
1-8-2 525458001 WS RAYFRFTTSy KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET
1-8-3 017081616 1{K F8X16 BOLT, M8X16
1-8-4 S$25347001 HeHFT7F X M YX KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
1-8-5 017060816 1Lk 6x8 BOLT, M6X8
1-8-6 S07027001 Ned XA UYF I Y14 KNEE LIFTER SWITCH PLATE
1-8-7 062401006 4|+ ~34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-8-8 025040233 AeSHHERFLY4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-8-9 028040243 QN HR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-8-10 021400164 41+ r1 28 NUT, 1 M4
1-8-11 531938001 TN R1YFa-FK7r 3 SWITCH CORD ASSY
1-8-11-1 S31939001 H PV V.S GV E 273 FOOT SWITCH ASSY
1-8-11-2 146046000 2|1Fq0>axv4 NYLON CONNECTOR
1-8-11-3 146194000 1|+r0>a3%x742— NYLON CONNECTOR
1-8-12 149799000 HEE VA BEAD BAND (S)
1-9 034422503 4l+H 57 2T4.1X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25
1-10 200190001 212F YT STAPLE
117-510-943




W . £ — 2 @&/ Motor mechanism / Motor / Mécanisme du moteur/ Mecanismo del motor

117-S10-650

A=z



W . E — 2 8% / Motor mechanism / Motor/ Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motor

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY [ NAME OF PARTS RM
<100~240VH > <FOR "100V~240V">
J80625001 1|DD7100F -4 %7 2 DD7100 MOTOR ASSY
1-4 J02806001 Ho— STATOR ASSY, DD7100
1-1 102804001 B B ROTOR, DD7100 #2
1-2 076202801 [ (E————— - BALL BEARING, 620272
1-3 203684001 1 |- WASHER, WAVE M 0.3X27.5X34.9
1-5 102790001 ) [ —— DD BRACKET (F), #2
1-6 102791001 f [SE—— DD FRAME COLLAR (A), #2
1-7 102792001 | FR— - DD BRACKET (A), #2
1-8 J02793001 == DD BEARING SUPPORT
1-9 102794001 A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X95
1-10 J02795001 L SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X115
1-11 180704001 [ MR SENSOR ASSY, #2
1-12 229017001 P SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-13 062401063 ) (EE—— - SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-14 028040245 | I P — WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-15 025040173 1} ———— WASHER, PLAINS 4
1-16 180705001 | [} BI DRUM ASSY, #2
1-16-1 014400522 2 | e — SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
1-17 J80706001 (S NDD ENCPCB ASSY
1-18 229017001 2 e SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-20 J02815001 1 — PULLEY ASSY, DD7100 #2
1-20-1 014060832 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X8
1-21 102802001 [ [—— — TOP COVER

117-510-650



X . BE&MER / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung
/ Mécanisme de I’'equipment en alimentation électrique
/Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacidn de corriente

-49-

N
[¥a)
O
IV

(¥

]



X . EE5BAR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung
/ Mécanisme de I’'equipment en alimentation électrique
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B2 XA NAME OF PARTS RMI
1 J02839001 L a1 B 11 [ —
2 J03008001 | | FS— SWITCH ASSY, 2P110V
3 102841001 L[ B ——— SWITCH ASSY, 2P120V OCR
4 J03000001 L B . SWITCH ASSY, 2P120V CA
5 J03001001 | S —— SWITCH ASSY, 2P120V OCR CA
6 102844001 L] e —— SWITCH ASSY, 2P240V
7 J03003001 L] B ———— SWITCH ASSY, 2P240V AU
8 J03002001 L B — SWITCH ASSY, 2P240V OCR
9 J02843001 | [ —— PLUG ASSY, 2P240V
10 J02837001 1[Frsw? 23-240v SWITCH ASSY, 3P240V
11 102842001 L[] EE—————— SWITCH ASSY, 3P240V OCR
12 103004001 1 e SWITCH ASSY, 3P240V CA
13 JO3005001 | —— SWITCH ASSY, 3P240V OCR CA
X EROBRE. TN E— SR THREEEILTIFE L,
3 Check the replacement parts product number in the Different parts fist before ordering the above parts .
¥ Kotrollieren Sie vor dem Bestellen der obenstehenden Teile die Ersatzteilnummerin der anderen Teileliste.
> Vérifier le numéro de piéces avant de commander les piéces cidessus.
¢ Verificar los nombres de !as partes de requesto en la Lista de partes diferentes antes de ordenar las partes de arriba.
Sp1. ft4RAIERS— &3 / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST/ ZUBEHORLISTE
/ LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS
F LA Ay F | SWITCH ASSY
E#8 /Single phase =4E / Three Phase
REF. NO.
100V 110V 220V 230V 240V 230V CE 200V 220V
X-1 102839001
X-2 103008001
X-3 102841001
OCR
X-4 103000001
Canada
X-5 103001001
Canada OCR
X-6 — 102844001 — — -
X-7 103003001
Australia
X-8 — 103002001 — —
OCR
X-9 102843001 - - «
X-10 — 102837001 —
X-11 ~=- e -—- - —— ——- - 102842001
OCR
X-12 — 103004001
Canada
X-13 103005001
Canada CCR
117-S10-515

-8N-



. {TESEER / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

2

<FOR "EXPORT >

COREZOHBREFETZIILIHIET,

© The detaiis of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufsteilung der Mitgelieferten
Zubehore sind vorbehalten.

© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
®© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

P4 e A
117-810-270



7 . {HESREAR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er x4 NAME OF PARTS
3 S17774001 1% ¥ <7 247%250 SCREW DRIVER, 4.7X250
50 114483002 BEPE RS EA OILER ASSY
51 154702101 B EE O P OIL TANK
53 $02763302 14 25547 22DR COTTON STAND ASSY 2DR
53-1 156112003 1125 46rx17D COLUMN PIPE (D)
53-2 S02777001 1|/x170%x¥ &Y b8 PIPE (D) SCREW SET (B)
53-2-1 150206002 Ne>¥H%16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
53-2-2 538648001 116775 bus8 NUT, U5/8-28
53-2-3 150174000 1asaxvy 7 COLUMN CAP
53-2-4 S01005000 2|1 b2 FIL4 RUBBER WASHER
53-3 150172003 Hasonqa7 COLUMN PIPE
53-4 150106003 Nasaryaqrros COLUMN JOINT ASSY
53-4-1 062501406 2|3 ~3s5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
53-4-2 021500106 212257 k5 NUT, 1 M5
53-5 150174000 112576xvy7 COLUMN CAP
53-6 502778002 12T —kiLgd—2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
53-7 S02780001 HWRT—zxT€Y 2 SPOOL SCREW SET 2
53-7-1 150179002 217 - o8 SPOOL SHAFT (B)
53-7-2 028050246 282 H¥HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
53-7-3 021500106 4112+ Y bs NUT, 1 M5
53-7-4 537037001 1F~NoEF95x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
53-7-5 $37038001 1|+~NaE5¥s5x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
53-8 150180001 2imar Y3 SPOOL STAND BASE
53-9 150182000 2127 -nwv b SPOOL MAT
53-10 126863001 2(x7—-nuvi3s SPOOL CUSHION
53-11 502786002 ALY RN H—4 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2
53-12 S02747001 1|1 hAsrnNz SPRING
105 183814001 1=y 3 PARTS ASSY
105-1 142443001 1% T27319x52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
105-2 118837001 &% 7 23.4x70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
105-3 100887001 1| Z/¥F8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
105-4 146049001 TehvHrg 2ix+2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
105-5 142721001 11677 R 21343 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
105-6 S06055009 H=o35s HEAD REST (S)
105-7 107780001 T Z/8F10x12 WRENCH, 10X12
<FOR”-OO1">
8 $35775309 1{/ U DBXINS#9% 3 NEEDLE DBX1 (NS#9) ASSY
8 $37061309 11/ Y DPXSNS#9% 3 NEEDLE DPX5 (NS#9) ASSY
10 146290001 3|FRES BOBBIN
<FOR”-O[I3">
8 100265431 M2y nypexi#117 3 NEEDLE DBX1 (#11) ASSY
8 107415411 122> UDPX5#117 3 NEEDLE DPX5 (#11) ASSY
10 146290001 3jKrE BOBBIN
<FOR”-UJO5">
8 100265442 T[22 nyDpBX1#224 3 NEEDLE DBX1 (#22) ASSY
8 107415422 1322 ypPxs#227 3 NEEDLE DPXS (#22) ASSY
10 117132001 3 KRES BOBBIN
<EHA> <FOR “JAPAN ONLY” >
27 143882001 A B
28 143910009 2Ihm e Tgrdn 0 e
29 525470000 | 2| by 7y %TA  <EHEE> |-
30 $25470002 2{b 7 73%0L <7 —U—{ll> |--mmmeme e
31 109714000 = B e —
<#HA> <FOR "EXPORT >
34 183945001 L [ES——— RUBBER HINGE ASSY
52 144222001 | —— HEAD COVER

RM

-52-

117-510-910




Sp2 . {TtEAIERSE—E R / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST /ZUBEHORLISTE / LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES

/LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS
{+#% / Specification
I Bt -aos
NAME OF PARTS }?%‘;gizjﬁﬁ TR S
REF.NO. =X AINA [ForThin& | ¢ Medium | /For Thick
leﬁcult-t-o-l Thick Materials
sew materials Materials
c-12 /Ny %  NEEDLE BAR $14811001 « sozsrioot | ]
$14815001 «— -
C-18 Iy I NEEDLE S35775009 100265031 100265042
oBx1 (NS#9) DBX1 (#11) DBX1 (#22)
S37061008 107415011 107415022
oPxs (NS#9) DBX1 (#11) Dexs (#22)
C-22 v 2 (NEEDLE PLATE $38760001 145371001 147245001
111859301 111859201 150792001
D-3 rHTEZoEvRY $35779001 | $31012001 -
/ PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
D-5 FTH TV /PRESSER SPRING 147514001 S13561101 141728001
c-7 FTH I I /PRESSER FOOT ASSY S35777001 153037201 145157101
S38190C01 S36902001 1507839101
- - S36303001
E-79 +2 UJ/N/FEED DCG S02748001 S02742001 S02743001
S03885001 111860101 150793001
H-14 TFEAHT R 502602001 «— 159324001
/ BOBBIN CASE HOLDER PCOSITION
BRACKET
!'H—'as =T U s A7/ ROTARY ECCK ASSY S06106001 S02502101 148846001
=-18 = /BOBRIN 148290001 “— 117132001

-53-

117-S10-000



Sp3 . {H4ERIER G —E %% / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST / ZUBEHORLISTE / LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
/ LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

b E /Single phase =8/ Three Phase
REF. No / Name of Parts 100V 110V 220V 230V 240V 230V CE 200V 220V
Qz-6 CONTROL BOX J80707001 | /80708001 | J80O709001 | JB0O717001 | J80717001 | J8O710001 | 180716001 | 180709001
= NDD1100-G | NDDT110-H | NDD3220-H | NDD1230-H | NDD1230-H | NDD1230EH | NDD3200-6 | NDD3220-H
—_““__““““_"—“:“—”180719001 J80720001 | J80721001 | J80721001 - .- 180720001
NDD1110-G | NDD3220-G | NDD1230-G | NDD1230-G NDD3220-G
Q2-6-11 TRANSFOMER 102724001 | J02723001 «— « « 102723001
<1100120V > <220/230V> <220/230W >
Q2-6-17 SCREW -—- J00492001 &= <« «— « - 100494001
Q2-6-30 FIXED RESISTOR --- 102726001 <« « - <« - 102726001
Q2-6-32 | earmH --- J02725001 « <« « 102775001 - J02725001
INDUCTOR
Q2-6-33 TREADLE UNIT - 180718001 <« <« « <« - J80718001
g SiGACA R R S AU SR SRR S S
_________ T —READLE uNIT - J80711001 « «— <« <« - J8071100!1
‘fi‘ ASSY, H
Q2-6-33-1 | rrespLe sus 02006001 <« «— L« <« === 103006001
N SN N SSRGS SN S R R S
FTREADLE sus --= 302742001 <« «— <~ €« == 102742001
“,‘3 ASSY, H
Q2-6-35 PCB ASSY, - 80713001 «— = «— &= - 180713001
CONTROL
Q2-6-36 PCB ASSY, - j80714001 | 180715001 <« &= = - 180715001
POWER
Q2-60 FOOT PLUG ASSY - J02953001 « «— «— -~ 102953001
<QOPTION >
37 Ref. No.Q2-6, Q2-6-33, Q2-6-33-1 DR (E . 35~ — I F—LTL— Q2610 DEZERBLAL. &
EXTEV, BEZHF "PHOC " DB E. BELEDEEN "H” DELRE TEXT &, Bgy " pedd "

DFER. BELZOXEN "G "OXRZETETTT AL,

<¥ Check the type of name plate (Q2-6-10) on page 35 before ordering Ref No. Q2-6, Q2-6-33 and Q2-6-33-1 parts.
Ifthe name plateisa ” PHL_ [ ” name piate, order the parts which have " H ” at the end of the part name.
Ifthe name piateisa ” PG ” name plate, order the parts which have “ G ” at the end of the part name.

<7 Vor dem Bestellen der Teile Nr.Q2-6, Q2-6-33 und Q2-6-33-1 muissen Sie das Schiid mit der
Maschinenbezeichnung (Q2-6-10) auf Seite 35 Gberprifen. Bei einem “PH ”-Schild mussen Sie die Teile
bestellen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein ” H ” hat und bei einem ” PG * -Schild mussen Sie die Teile
besteilen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein “ G “ hat.

v Vérifier le type de la plague de nom (Q2-6-10) 4 la page 35 avant de commander les pieces de Ref. No. Q2-6,
Q2-66-33 et Q2-6-33-1. Si la plaque de nom est une plaque  PH™ [ ", commander les piéces possédant un
“H" &lafindunom de piéces. Si la plague de nom est une plagque " PGC ”, commander les piéces possédant
un” G " & la fin du nom de piéces.

v Verificar el tipo de placa de nombre (Q2-8-10) en la pagina 35 antes de ordenar las partes no. de ref. Q2-6,
Q2-6-33y Q2-6-33-1. Si la placa de nombre es del tipo “PHC [T ”, ordenar ias partes que tenganuna” H ” al

final del nombre de parte. Si la placa de nombre es del tipo "PGLIT] ”, ordenar las partes que tengan una” G “
al final del nombre de parte.

N

=~

-3710-000

-54-



1. 7 — U abE@—E5 (8-tEwAE3%E) / GAUGE PARTS LIST (Thin-Medium-thick materials / 3ROW)
ce /LEHRENL?SEFTE / ﬁSTE DES PIECES D" ECARTEMENT / LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES

325 / 3ROW 117:510-940
i $+45 e | Y B oo I
Specification Needle plate - - Feed dog ~._ |Presser foot assy
Mark ¢ | R T P | H
EEYE B12 153147-001 1210221 146231-001 - [1.15] & $36302-021
Thin-Medium- : TETT eis
| HE
thick materials T ;
of B
wg Q_‘Lg
35—~L:7;~4
B14 140221
-";TL'] i 151—;:_*
1 e
if:;‘\k__ ot
25 37 TR
NB14M $29649-001 14102121
NB16M $29646-001 1602 |21
B14 1410228 S076439-001 1.15 ] 6.7 $38187-001
s N i
5 4 T 2 g 14 HE7 7 [RR. 3
. 1 | ik - —
/D _ U=
reesses v o = | Y on |
.  ———— ] 06 | I e ¥, i \ ER
f Y e eum— oo A | | F@— @_;‘ é@/ Chammtering (51
L XY . nﬂ“g‘
B14 147238-001 14| 1 |28 140857-101
AN
B16 160228 S02742001 1.6 | 6.7 S01904-001
3 [_7_?;;‘_—1 P1g
.8 = H6.7
||
\
35.\,_,.1_.7?___4
B16 16 1 (28
[ [




Ga2. & — ERS— B3 (HEME 3t / GAUGE PARTS LIST (Medium-thick materials / 3ROW)
% LEHRENLISTE / LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT / LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CAL 5 ADORES

3t / BROW _
i sHiR %) kg
Specification | Needle plate Feed dog i [
Mark 6 LRI T P {H
REYH B18 145971-001 1810228 $07649-001 1.15 | 6.7
Medium-thick
materials
B18M 18|02 |28 502742-001 1.6 | 6.7
:35?'-_ P16
—_— HE 7
e o
CFSAEE I
B18 18| 1 |28
5
B18 146232-001 1802 2.1 146231-001 115 6
‘04 ] HE
=
BI.
113
353 147‘ : A
H18 141096-001 18| 1 |28 117442-001 1.15 | 6.7
Dol eis
= HE.7
B20 $11222-001 2 (0228 S07649-001 1.15 | 6.7
0T ks
[ ol HE.7
(B =
;; |[e—8—
S02742-001 1.6 | 6.7
———2T7 -
niu B ¥
TEE
35—1—3-‘ 4

117-510-940

I
Presser foot assy

$36902-021

—-—352—

|
l i8] ;’
| SRS LA
| aa
slot

153037-201

il RN § p
JT T )
" —

28 T |

$36905-001
ﬂ-‘]an

1132801-101

I =Ry

==

&‘:§ ch-'-:;:qm

140957-101

‘- | -':_i_..ﬁ_'

i‘i{b@ harrtermg (51

cr




Ga3. &7 — U Eb&

B

=

—

= (B4 B3458) / GAUGE PARTS LIST (Thick materials/ 3ROW) / LEHRENLISTE

/ LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT / LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES

3#% / 3BROW 117-510-940
B
£ SHiR Bt ‘Wg—‘ I %ﬁf
Specification Needle plate Feed dog ~! Presser; oot assy
Mark 3 R T p H
EYE B22 100267-001 22] 1 |28 S02743-001 16 |67 $36904-021
Thick materials Eﬁ Pie 52
“E-ga 12 saron
as o 7_1”4 o
B26 111241-001 26| 1 |28
‘ ! i Su, Y I i =Y
3 Qo b
CT [ i S Sa e e
B26 26| 1 |28 : S36905-001
/a-ﬂ‘ —_—5 2
S 110 %‘
)\2‘3 g -
26 26 1 |28 154742-001 1.6 | 6.8 113280-101
;{;f’_‘? . —T5 2
s HE 8 i :
=5
?‘..}LH-.__ :-n:-::-:q (4]
C26N 147322-101 261 1 |28 21 | 6.7
C26M S$29644-001 26| 1 |28

T RURBLASERELET I IMmOR Y EEERT BEE. KFEIEREETEN EBREOITmMmEQABE 4T & A
=7 Ifof feed dog measuring 11.9mm from the screw hole centerr to tooth center is be used, shift the feed bar crank and feed lifting crank

0.7mm to the left.

=z Falis ein Transporteur mit der Abmessung von 11.9mm von der Schraubenlochmitte bis zur Zahnmmitte verwendet wird, mun der
Tranporteurstangenarm und der Arm zum 0.7mm nach links verschoben werden.

3 Sion utilise une griffe d'entrainement mesurant 11.9mm entre le centre de trou de vis et le centre des dents, déplacer la manivelle de la
barre d'entrainement et la manivelle de levée d'entrainement de 0.7mm vers la gauche.

< Sise utiliza un alimentador que mide 11.9mm, desde el centro del orificio de tonillo y centra de diente, desviar ia manivela de la barra dei
alimentdory la manivela del levantador de alaimentacién 0.7mm a la izquierda.

-57-




Gad. 7 — S —EBF (B -tEyAEers) / GAUGE PARTS LIST (Thin-Medium-thick materials/ 4ROW)
/ LEHRENL:I‘S'EI':;E /LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT / LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES

4414 / AROW 117-510-340
i sH1R o, | XY E A | RIH
Specification | Needle plate L Feed dog ; S ¢ | Presser foot assy
Mark @ R T P H
E.-hEE E12N1 $03882-201 121 |21 $03885-001 09 | 6 $36902-021
Thin-Medium- j F nos S
thick materials ! il ”L‘:ﬁp
i 4—7~‘L1_S‘ ; . i 4” = = -
S T ] 147 s~
8 133 1,54
E14N1 S03883-201 14| 1 |21 153037-201
Q’k M e,
III'_._:'::_:
S
E14N1 14 1 |21
E12 1.2 TS 1 S1 3§_84-001 1.6 | 6.7 1132801-101
._..-__zs? P1.6
|| 4t 84 | Hg7 —352
:namt»gm
AB14N1 140221 S02748-001 09 | 6 140957-101
2 | roe e
| el =
_. \‘ E -
-) ‘:-:::-1— b 1. 7 25
B
AB16N1 S03000-201 16 (0.2 |21 S02744-001 115 | 6 $38189-001
e zir | pus
@’l}‘i IY;E:
aF 106 Mi‘t:‘:;(sl
L |
L2420 a7
8 143 '.‘5_2-1
AB16 156115-001 160228 $13684-001 16 |67 147531-101
: }Fzysg? ‘ :1567 —352—

P - 3




Ga5. & — U BE—B (E-LEyEatrE) / GAUGE PARTS LIST (Thin-Medium-thick materials / 4ROW)
/ LEHRENL?SET% /LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT / LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES

A%se / AROW 117-510-940
i $HR - %) Sl | M
Specification Needle piate - Feed dog ~3 Presser foot assy
Mark 6 |R|T P | H
BEE AB12N1 $38760-001 12]0.2]21 $02748-001 0.9 | 6 |S535777-001 0r538190-001
35—
For "Difficult-to- - ‘52—5;7.‘ i :gg
sew materials” | :
SZ,%EE'CE‘TQ
@,.‘ g
o
FEMBE AB1AM? 1402 |21
For "shin-gosen”
FREYE AB18 156116-001 180228 $13684-001 16 | 67 S$36302-021
Thin-Medium- T
thick materials F“lﬁ ﬂ
o - =
\\:%L 2 Slot.
AB18M $31910-001 18 (0.2 |28
RN 4
E16N1 16 1 |21 $03885-001 09 | 6
35—
E16M1 $29648-101 16| 1 |21 13_1_%5:‘_0_—_101 1.15| 6 113280-101
-—-—é:; i3] : & ° —5 P
| | : /\]":"r L=
. k\! P
|_‘ _ i QT\ ..\ el
> <
18.4




Gab. Y — T EBE—BE (tEY- By Eats) / GAUGE PARTS LIST (Medium & Thick materials / AROW)
° /LEHRENLTS?I—TE / ﬁSTE DES PIE—CES D’ ECARTEMENT /LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES
117-S10-940

4xrss [ AROW
T4 $HR . - | 8 ,.;’V"J,'T.7 BIHE
Specification Needle plate R Feed dog ~/ Presser foot assy
Mark 4 | R T P H
REME E18N1 111859-301 1.8 1 |21 $13684-001 16 |87 140957-101
Medium-thick
materials
E18M1 09 | &
;
|
’ 1151 6 147531-101
TeEaz | LEE 1, e
i\;\ Crarmtenng (5
";@
H18 S$30103-001 1811 |32 $25822-001 1.8 | 5.8 [ 536803-001 or 150789-101
7 0\ fh
C_‘;' -._@_\‘j
EMA H26 150792-001 261 1 |32
Thick materials . 28
H26 $25821-001 26 1 |32
: . - :Q i 13
sy |




Wa . B4 5 ~NJL /Warning labels/ Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement
/ Etiquetas de advertencia

Ref No. &a% /Name of parts Size(mm) Code
AEE
900-1 ‘ N SRR T AL - H | 40X64 $38350-001

900-2 Il;iizel‘ operation . } 38340001
<
A A L=16
! Mark, injury _ S36924-001
=

f
|
|
003 || A e | xee—7
‘ r Mark, arrow 10%30 S37058-001

—
e }?@ | Mark, PE SX12. S37059-001

. 7.5%X125
! i
|
905 T=AT=7
9 R —
Mark, grounding $12 $37060-001
i szl 1
906 3 AT [2 o BRI .. )
sl sl Label, high temp. 7259 $38351-001
LA ATTENTION § & ATENCION
117-510-050

61-



Wa . B8& 5 N JL /Warning labels/ Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement
/ Etiquetas de advertencia

Ref No. &% /Name of parts Size{mm) Code
ADANGER AGEFAHR i DANGER 4.PELIGRO L bel 1 h k
_ e abel, elec. shoc - -
w1 AEEEE] e XIS | S35z 001
907-2 | Sisevacis WERS ~ )L - Fl 40 % 64 $38353-001
REES :_‘?:‘:ur

117-S10-050




%85| /INDEX/VERZEICHIS

/INDEX/INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
155001 2 -6-2 36 j03008001 |Spl -2 50 S02744001 | Gad- AB16N1 58
jgg353001 82 -6-34 38 180625001 {W -1 48 502747001 §Z2 -53-12 52
J004384001 Q2 -6-17 36 Q1 -100 34 502748001 {E -78 14
Q2 -6-18 36 180627001 § Q1 -1-2 34 T -2-3 42
J00534001 Q1 - 1-4-1 34 1806280C1 | Q1 -1-3 34 Gad- AB14N1 58
J005385001 Q1 -1-2-1 34 1806239001 | Q1 -1-4 34 Ga5-AB14M1 | 59
J01411001 | Q2 -6-12 36 J80701001 | Q1 -1-2-6 34 S02763302 {Z -53 52
J01892001 1 Q2 -6-27 38 J80703001 | Q1 -1-4-6 34 S02777001 {Z  -53-2 52
J02685001 {Q1 -1-2-3 34 180704001 {W - 1-11 A8 S02778002 {Z -53-6 52
102632001 {Q1 -1-4-3 34 J80705001 W -1-16 48 S02780001 {Z -53-7 52
J02723001 | Q2 -6-11 38 180706001 W -1-17 48 S02786002 {Z -53-11 52
102724001 1Q2 -6-11 38 180707001 Q2 -6 36 502811001 {C  -12 4
J02725001 | Q2 -6-32 38 j80708001 §Q2 -6 36 Sp2 -C-12 53
102726001 | Q2 -6-30 38 180709001 {Q2 -6 36 S02999201 | Gad- AB14N1 58
J02728001 Q2 -6-31 38 180710001 Q2 -6 36 S03000201 § Gad- AB16N1 58
102730001 {Qz -6-3 36 180711001 {Q2 -6-33 38 S03245001 {H -17 18
02731001 |Qz -6-4 36 j80712001 | Q2 -6-33-2 38 H -17 18
J02732001 | Q2 -6-1 36 180713001 {Q2 -6-35 38 H -17 18
j02733001 {Q2 -6-19 36 180714001 {Q2 -6-36 38 503254001 {K  -18-1 26
02742001 {Q2 -6-33-1 38 180715001 {Q2 -6-36 38 S03677C01 §P -30 32
102775001 1 Q2 -6-32 38 180716001 {Q2 -6 36 U -1-6-10 44
Jj02780001 {W -1-5 43 180717001 {Q2 -6 36 S03816001 Q2 -54 38
Jj027%1001 {wW -1-5 48 _ 180718001 | Q2 -6-33 38 503882201 {C  -22 4
J02792001 (W -1-7 48 180719001 §{Q2 -6 36 Gad-E12N1 58
J02793001 W -1-8 48 180720001 §Qz2 -6 36 $03883201 { Gad- E14N1 58
J02794G01 |W -1-8 48 180721001 {Q2 -6 36 S03884301 | Ga5-E16NT 59
Jj02785001 W -1-10 48 S00337001 L -1 28 503885001 |E -79 14
102802001 {W - 1-21 48 S01005000 {Z -53-2-4 52 Gad- E12N1 58
j02804001 jwW -1-1 43 S01107101 {Gad-E12 58 Ga5-E16N1 53
J02806001 W -1-4 48 $01328001 JE -30 12 Gab-E16N1 60
;02807001 { Q1 -1-2-2 34 S$02499009 {A -5 2 504632001 | K -18-7 26
Q1 -1-4-2 34 $02546202 |D -14 8 S06055009 |Z -105-6 52
J02815001 {W -1-20 48 S02600000 {G -2 16 '
j02825001 { Q2 -5-29 38 S02602001 {H -14 18 506106001 {Sp2 - H-16 53
102826001 {Q2 -6-20 36 H -14 18 507027001 {R -1-6 40
J02837001 { X -10 50 Sp2 - H-14 53 V. -1-86 46
Spt-10 50 S07649001 {Gatl-B14 55
1028339001 X -1 50 S02603101 {Sp2 - H-16 53 Ga2-8B18 56
Spt -1 50 302614109 1K -12 26 Gaz-B20 56
102841001 {X -3 50 S02617001 {K  -16 26 S07656002 {E  -37 12
Spt -3 50 502620001 {K -19-4 26 S07876001 {1 -36-3 22
102842001 X - 11 50 K -19-4 26 } -54-% 24
Spt-11 50 S02637001 {L -4 28 S07959001 {G -3 16
102843001 {X -9 50 S02643001 JL -6 28 508303000 |} -89 24
Sp1-3 50 02645001 {L  -10 28 S09621101 {A =11 2
102844001 {X -6 50 502646001 {L -10 28 510174000 |M -18 30
Spl -6 50 S02647001 {L -26 28 S11222001 | Ga2-B20 56
j02858001 Q2 -6-22 36 502648001 §L  -27 28 512441001 |K -19-8 26
102953001 | Q2 -60 38 502657101 {J -40 22 $12915001 |E -46 14
J03000001 {X -4 50 S02678001 |P -21 32 $13385001 |D -8 8
Sptl -4 50 u -1-6-6 44 $13399001 |D -8 10
J03001001 |X -5 50 502681001 P -27 32 S13561101 |D -5 8
Sp1 -5 50 u -19 44 Sp2 -D-5 53
J03002001 | X -8 50 s02701101 ) -12 22 S13655001 |D -14 10
Sp1 -8 50 S02702101 |J  -12 22 S13656001 |D -15 10
103003001 |X -7 50 J  -52 22 513684001 | Ga4-E12 58
Spt1 -7 50 $02742001 |E -79 14 Gad-AB16 58
J03004001 {X -12 50 Gal-B16 55 Ga5- AB18 59
Spt-12 50 Ga2-B20 56 Gab- AB18 60
JO3005001 | X -13 50 Gaz2-B18M 56 $14811001 |C  -12 4
Spt-13 50 02743001 {E -79 14 Sp2 -C-12 53
J03006001 | Q2 -6-33-1 38 Ga3-B22 57 514814001 {C  -21 4
J03008001 X -2 50 502743001 {Ga3- C26N 57 S14815001 {C  -12 4

-63-




CODE CODE CODE REF.NO.
ST4815007 |5 525376007 | -45 | 525449101 [P -5
516625000 |F -1 $25318001 |E  -45 U -1-1-4

VAR $25320001 |E -43-2 $25451001 {P -16
516625050 |F -1 $25321001 | E J -1-6-1

v oo-1 $25322101 {E §25452001 {P -17
S16626151 |F -1 $25324101 | E U -1-6-2

VAR $25330001 | E $25454001 |P -19
516630001 |F -1 $25332001 € U -1-6-4

VAR $25335001 |E $25455001 | P -22
S17774001 {z -3 $25337001 | € U -1-6-7
$20356001 | - 11 525339001 | £ $25456001 |P  -26
$21083001 {J -37 525341001 | P -33
$21514101 |E - 1-1 $25342001 |} u -1-8
$23651001 | C $25343001 |J u -1-190

C $25344001 |J $25457001 {R -1

C $25345001 }J vV o-1-8

C $25346001 |8 $25458001 {R - 1-2

C S25347001 {B Vi - 1-8-7

E R $25463000 {8 -17

E v $25470000 {Z -29

E -56 14 525348001 |B -12-6 2 525470002 {Z -30

H  -4-1 18 $25349121 |E  -77-3 14 $25472001 {K -8

H -5 18 $25353000 |F - 1-2-1 16 $25473001 {K -7

L -33 28 V- 1-1-2-1 46 525475001 {1 -584-10

M -9 30 $25354101 |F  -1-7 16. $25476001 {C  -4-5
$23845001 |H -16 18 Voo-1-1-7 45 $25477001 {D  -22
523846001 {H -16 18 $25355001 |F  -1-9 16 $25478001 {M - 21
523847001 |H -17 18 Vo -1-1-9 46 525480101 {D -19
523848001 |H -18 18 $25356001 |F - 1-1 16 $25780001 |H -17
§25235001 [C  -1-2 a Vi =1-1<10 46 I -5
$25236001 {C  -1-3 a4 $25357101 |F -2 16 $25782001 |J -84-1

c -10 a vV o -1-2 46 $25783001 {B - 12-7

E  -45-1 14 525363001 |H -4 18 $25784001 {E -9

E -81-1-1 14 $25365001 |H -5 18 525787101 {€ -8-3
525240001 |K -6 26 $25375001 |J -14 22 $25788001 {J -36-6
$25260001 |C  -15 4 $25380101 |J -29 22 } -57
$25261001 |C  -4-6 4 $25381001 {J - 31 22 $25789000 {M -5

C -4-6 a $25383100 {J -36-2 22 $25790001 {M -1
$25264000 {C  -20-2 4 $25388000 |J  -39-1 22 $25821001 | Ga6- H26
$25266001 {C  -25 6 $25394001 {H - 1-1 1 $25822001 {Ga5-H18
525267001 |C  -26 5 $25400100 [! -67 24 Ga6- H26
$25263101 |C  -27 5 $25401100 {J -68 24 $27955152 {E  -43
$25274001 {C  -28 5 $25402000 {J -70 24 $27957201 {E  -77
$25277000 {C -29 6 $25409001 {M -2 30 $27958001 {E -81
$25279001 {p -2 22 $25410000 {M -3 30 $27953001 {E - 81

U 5-5 a4 $25411001 {M -6 30 $27960101 {H -1
$25281001 {8 -11 2 $25413101 |[M -10 30 $27961001 {J -39

F -3 16 525417001 {M - 11 30 $27963001 {L -9

Voo-1-3 46 $25418101 {M - 12 30 $27964001 {L -30
$25281051 {D  -23-2 8 $25419001 {M - 13 30 $29644001 | Ga3- C26M
$25289001 {D -36 10 $25420001 {M - 15 3 529645001 | Ga2-B18M
$25291051 {D -23-3 8 $25422000 {C  -1-4 a4 529646001 { Gatl- NB16M
$25292001 {D -39 10 $25424001 {L  -9-1 28 529647101 { Ga6- E18M1
$25301001 {E  -18 12 $25425001 {L -1 2 $29648101 | Ga5- E16M1
$25305001 |E  -27 12 $25426001 {L -9-2 28 $29649001 { Gatl- NB14M
$25306001 |E  -28 12 $25427001 {L -9-3 28 $30103001 | Gas-H18
525307001 |E  -29 12 525428052 {L  -9-5 28 530319001 |F -7

Foo-1-11 16 $25430001 |L - 30-1 28 voo-17

Voo-1-1-11 46 $25432001 {L -30-2 28 $30320100 [E  -77-6
$25308101 |E  -8-2 12 $25434000 {L -36 28 $31006001 {D -25
$25309252 |E  -35 12 $25437000 L -9-6 28 $31012001 |D -3
$25313001 {E  -40 12 $25438001 L -41-3 28 Sp2 -D-3
$25314001 |E  -43-1 12 $25439101 fL  -41-4 28 $31013001 |D - 31

-R4-



CODE

S31015001
$31018001
531031001
$31032001
$31034001
S31885001
$31898201
5318828101
$31300001
S$31302C01
$31203001
S31810001
531338001

[¥a]
(¥

6
4

WY LN
o ) G

535772001

535780001
535781001
$35782001

$35783001

WSO O mmmom KRR M

5323
S32¢ ot
S2ZeCzel
(':"Qndooc
)EC0C
12000
So0C
TN
- 1
33 [{elete;
SZ2858000
S3296C100
$3268C02C01

W M~
&
O
o

— o)
- \IO By )
1
f [

o

8]

)
N
&9

‘

1
D00 () e ) o e

i

ey

)

By

LOON RO )

~
Q¢
el
e
<

A0 A B Y T 00 D W 0 M ST (D T0 (0 S S e T TS W U A )
1 1

O 31

W
I
<

O q
Ny
~
WO K

00 [V R WL T =4 o OV B o= nwn B b .

I.\)UU

w1

o]

N
()
w

—

i
1

)
By By U1 B
00 RS20

N W R W N W W
Ul B 0w Ul gl
w
»
N

[¢ 4]

1N

HO-HOU A0 AHUY A OO

iaN
N

CODE REF.NO. CODE
$35784907 |H - 16 18 333668001 | T
T -27 42 $38671000 { H
535785001 |H -1 18 T
$35786001 {H - 1-1 18 $38672001 | H
T -2-8 42 T
$35788001 {K - 19 26 $38673000 | H
T -29 42 T
$36745001 |{T - 3-1 42 538674001 {H
$36745001 [T -3-2 a2 T
$3690000C | D - 7E-1 8 $38675001 | H
D -7E-1 8 T
D -7E-1 8 $38676000 | H
$35202001 {D - 7E 3 T
Gat-B12 55 538677050 | H
Gaz-318 56 T :
Gad-T12N1 58 $38687000 |L 23
Ga5- AB13 52 538639001 |H. - 19-12- 20
Se2 - D-7 52 - 1-12-1 | 42
S363030C1 {5 -TE 3 $38630000 {H -19-12-2 | 20
Gab-r18 60 T -1-1-12-2 | 22
Gab- HI6 50 s38631001 |A  -13 2
Sp2 - 0-7 53 $38692001 {A - 13-1 2
$36304001 | Ga3-322 57 $38693000 {A  -13-2 2
$3630500% {Gat-MN21ap | 353 538694051 {A -14 2
Gaz-313 56 $38695051 | ¢ 14
Gaz-325 57 538636001 {J 22
Gad- Z14N1 5 538705001 | C 4
Ga3-E16N1 53 $38712001 IC a
$36324001 | Wa - 301 51 $38713000 | C 4
$37037001 {Z  -53-7-4 52 $38714000 |A 2
537038001 {Z| -53-7-5 52 538715001 | D 8
$37053001 |'Wa 61 $38716051 | D 8
$37060001 {'Wa 51 $38717051 | D 3
$37061009 {C -18 4 538718051 |D 8
Sp2 -C-18 53 $38719001 | E 12
$37061208 {Z -8 52 $38720001 |} 22
$32187001 |Ga'-314 53 $38721000 {J 22
S38189001 {Gad-ABIENY | 3 1538722050 1} 24
Gab- Z18M1 50 $38725100 1) 24
$38130007 | -7E 3 $38726000 |J 24
Ga3-ABtdM1 | 58 $38727101 {J 24
So2 - 0-7 53 $38728000 {J 24
$38263000 |; -'7 22 $38729000 {J 24
$38343001 |wWa 51 $38730000 |J 24
$382500C1 |'Wa 51 $38731101 {J 24
$38351001 |'Wa 51 $38722001 {K 25
$38352C01 {C2 -5-3 36 538734000 {J 22
Wa 52 $38735001 {J 22
$3835300 5-2 3 S38736001 | M 30
Q2 -6-9 $38729C00 | N 30
Wa $38742001 34
$38648001 -53-2-2 $38743000 34
$38661001 -19 $38744001 34
-1-1 $38745001 34
538662001 - 19-1 $38747001 40
-1-1-1 $38748000 40
$38663000 -19-2 $38750000 22
-1-1-2 $38751001 4
$38665000 -19-3 $38755001 4
-1-1-3 $38757001 4
538667001 -19-5 $38759001 a4
-1-1-5 $38760001 4
538668001 -19-7 a5-AB12N1 | 59

én

m




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
538760001 | Sp2 - C-22 53 012400636 [M -4 30 028050246 |Z -53-7-2 52
$38761001 Dp -10-4 8 M -25 30 028080242 |F -5 16
538762001 {E -8 12 N -5 30 vV o -1-5 46
538763051 |E - 8-1 12 Q! -3 34 028080246 | Q2 -53 38
$38764001 |H -2 18 014060832 W - 1-20-1 48 034422503 {R -2 40
$38767001 |4 -3 22 014300335 |H -19-7-2 20 Vo -1-9 46
$38769000 |[J -8 22 T -1-1-7-2 42 037301016 { Q2 -6-33-3 38
$38770101 |E  -65 14 014400522 |w -1-16-1 48 040320815 | Q1 -1-5 34
$38771101 |J -64 24 014771022 jL -3 28 040321215 { Q1 -1-6 34
$38772100 {I -64 24 017060816 |B -12-4 2 047200642 | M -23 30
$38774000 |J -65 24 R -1-5 40 048030342 |P -24 32
$38775051 |L  -25 28 V  -1-8-5 46 U -1-6-8 a4
$38776001 |L  -41 28 017081606 |B -12-8 2 048040342 |D -17 8
S38777000 |L  -41-1 28 017081616 |R -1-3 40 E -44 14
$38778051 |L -41-2 28 vV -1-8-3 46 P -18 32
S38779001 |L -58 28 018082522 |F -6 16 U -1-6-3 a4
538800001 |F -1 16 vV -1-6 46 048050142 |F  -1-6 16

v oo-1-1 46 018400836 |P -25 32 Vo -1-1-6 46
538801051 {F -1-1 16 U o -1-7 44 048060342 D  -40 10
Vo= 1-141 46 018501631 |A -20 2 L -40 28
S38803050 {F - 1-1-4 16 018501636 JE -13 12 M -8 30
Voo-1-1-1-4 46 021060306 {J -64-6 24 048070342 {C  -4-9 4
$38804050 |{F - 1-1-5 16 L -41-7 28 048080342 {E  -12 12
Vo -1-1-1-5 46 021080206 | Q2 - 51 38 E -21 12
$38805101 |G -1 16 021300206 |L -41-9 28 . 048150142 }E  -70 14
538808051 |K -14 26 021350106 |C -4-4 4 060300606 {S - 1-8 40
540688001 |C -20 4 021400164 [R -1-10 40 060350616 | K -17 26
S41205001 |P -4 32 VvV  -1-8-10 46 060400516 {P -15 32
U -1-1-3 44 021400216 {L -30-3 28 P -28 32
541206001 [P -3 32 021400306 |L -9-4 28 U -1-1-10 44
U =1-1-2 44 021500106 {Z -53-4-2 52 0 . 1.6-12 44
$41207000 |P - 31 32 Z -53-7-3 52 060400616 [N -4 30
U -1-1-11 44 025040173 |W -1-15 48 062020806 | Q1 -11-4 34
$41209051 [P -1 32 Q2 -6-8 36 062061416 {F -1-4 16
U -1-1-1 44 025040232 |C  -20-7 4 vV o -1-1-4 46
S41466001 |E - 71 14 025040233 [R  -1-8 40 062061616 {J -64-9 24
S41493001 |A -24 2 VvV -1-8-8 46 062300616 |E -81-3 14
S42057000 | L -41-5 28 025040236 |H -19-12-4 20 H -19-4 20
S42059000 {J -19 22 T -1-1-12-4 | 42 P -6 32
S42186001 {E  -50 14 025050132 {A -22 2 P -8 32
542188000 |A -13-3 2 025080132 |F -4 16 P -9 32
S42670001 |J -38 22 M -7 30 T  -1-1-% 42
S42671001 |E -39 12 vV -1-4 46 U -1-1-5 44
004301016 {L -14 28 025080336 | Q2 -52 38 g -1-1-7 44
012400436 | C  -4-7 4 025100132 |E  -20 12 U -1-1-8 44
E -43-4 12 025350132 |D -30 8 062350416 |H -19-9 20
E -43-8 12 D -30 8 H -19-17 20
H -19-6 20 D -30 8 H -22 20
H -19-13 20 026040236 |E - 31 12 T «11-9 42
T =i14ig 42 L -7 28 T -1-1-17 42
T -1-1-13 42 M -17 30 T -1-4 42
012400636 {C -1-5 4 P -13 32 062350616 [E  -48 14
D -13 8 u -1-5 44 J -53 22
E -85 12 Q1 -11-8 34 062351216 {D -26 8
E -38 12 026040273 |L  -59 28 H -19-11 20
E -41 12 028040242 |C  -20-5 4 T -1-1-11 42
E  -42-3 12 028040243 |R  -1-9 40 062400616 |A -12 2
E -43-11 12 V. -1-89 46 H -19-15 20
E -68 14 028040245 | W -1-14 48 ;] -4 22
E -83 14 Q2 -6-7 36 l -15 22
H -3 18 028040246 |H -19-12-5 20 1 -4 22
K -3 26 T -1-1-12-5 | 42 K -13 26
L -29 28 028050242 A -21 2 L -8 28

-66-




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. Page

- 30 700401001 |M - 24-2 30 120090001 | -77-5 14

peadooete gn f% 32 100402004 |K -19-3 26 122771002 |{C  -24-2 6
s -2 40 100573001 |K -18 26 126863001 |Z -53-10 52

T -1-1-15 42 K -18 26 140004001 |C  -4-1 4

U -1-4 44 100887001 |z - 105-3 52 140407001 |D -6 8

Q1 -11-6 34 101706001 |E  -71-1 14 140518001 |J -36-7 22

Q1 -12 34 102630001 {C - 11 4 140553102 [C  -19 a

062400663 |L -60 28 102707001 |D  -27 8 140647101 |P -7 32
062400816 |A -4 2 102843004 L -5 28 U -1-1-6 44
A -6 2 104449009 |A -8 2 Q1 -11-5 34

E -23 12 ;-2 22 140957101 | Ga1-B14 55

H -19-12-3 | 20 J -46 22 Ga2-H18 56

L -41-10 28 104450109 |A =7 2 Ga4-AB14N1 | 58

M -14 30 E -52 14 Ga6- E18N1 60

M -16 30 ] -36-4 22 141096001 | Ga2-H18 56

T - 1880 42 104525001 {K -19-7 26 141189101 {J -39-3 22

062401006 |R =1-7 40 104619002 |B - 12-1 2 141208001 | -4 8
Yy -1-87 16 107415011 {c  -18 4 141728001 |D -5 8

062401016 {4 - 16 22 Sp2 -C-18 53 Sp2 - D-5 53
K -15 26 107415022 {C  -18 4 142026003 {R  -1-1 40

Po-11 32 Sp2 -C-18 53 V- 1-8-1 46

Uo-1-3 a4 107415411 |z -8 52 142274009 |5 -18 22

Q1 -11-7 34. 107415422 |z -8 52 142374000 |E - 16 12

062401063 {W -1-13 48 107780001 |z - 105-7 52 142443001 |T -3-3 42
Q2 -6-6 36 108265009 {M -24-3 30 Z -105-1 52

062401216 {E -24 12 108549001 {E  -1-2 12 142721001 |Z - 105-5 52
H -15 18 109714000 |Z - 31 52 142746002 |E  -1-3 12

J  -66 24 109763002 {C  -4-3 4 143196001 |E  -77-7 14

062403512 |C  -20-5 4 D -16 8 143882001 |z -27 52
062500816 |G -4 16 110161004 [N -2 30 143910009 |z -28 52
H -20 20 110367001 {C -4-8 4 144222001 |z -52 52

T -1-2 42 c -8 4 144875001 |J - 27 22

062501016 |L -49 28 L -39 28 144876001 |[J -28 22
062501406 |Z - 53-4-1 52 110735002 |P  -23 32 145157101 {D -7 8
062501416 {E  -36 12 U -1-69 a4 Ga3-B26 57
E -49 14 111241001 | Ga3-B26 57 Sp2 - D-7 53

F-1-8 16 111508001 | Ga3-C26 57 145446001 {K - 19-5 26

Lo-12 28 111859301 |C  -22 4 M -24-1 30

Vo118 46 Ga6- E18N1 60 145465001 |C  -4-2 4

062680712 {K -9 26 Sp2 - C-22 53 145468001 |C  -14 4
062681212 |E  -78 14 Sp2 - C-22 53 145472001 |D -2 8
076202801 {W -1-2 48 111860101 |E  -79 14 145474101 {D - 12 8
081001670 {J -7 22 Ga5- E16M1 59 145475101 |D  -15 8
081004070 {; -10 22 Ga6-E16M1 60 145478101 {D - 10-3 8
081004870 {4 -32 22 111863001 |1 - 11 22 D -24 8
081007070 {4 -36-8 22 113280101 |Gat-NB16M | 55 145502001 |E -2 12
081010070 {E  -54 14 Ga2-B18 56 145522101 |K - 10 26
081018870 |J  -54-5 24 Ga3-C26 57 145580001 [D - 10-1 8
081025870 {) -25 22 Gad-E12 58 145624000 |J - 49 22
100032004 |C  -23 6 Ga5- E16M1 59 145737001 |J -9 22
100080003 {E  -80 14 114294001 |K -19-10 26 145751001 |H -1-2 18
100265031 |C  -18 a 114483002 |z -50 52 145971001 |C  -22 a
Sp2 - C-18 53 114561001 |C - 24-1 6 Ga2-B18 56

100265042 {C  -18 4 115188001 |K -19-7 26 Sp2 - C-22 53
Sp2 -C-18 53 T -297 42 146046000 [R - 1-11-2 40

100265431 |z -8 52 116922001 |K -19-2 26 Vo -1-8-11-2 | 46
100265442 {Z -8 52 117132001 |H -18 18 146049001 {Z -105-4 52
100266001 | Ga2-B18 56 Z -10 52 146050001 |Ga1-B14 55
100267001 | Ga3-B22 57 Sp2 - H-18 53 146194000 |R - 1-11-3 40
100328001 |E -3 12 117242001 {C  -13 4 vV -1-811-3 | 46
100399001 |K -19-4 26 117442001 | Ga2-H18 56 146231001 |Gal-B12 55
T -294 a2 118735001 |E  -51 14 Ga2-B18 56

100400000 {K -5 26 118837001 |Z - 105-2 52 146232001 | Ga2-B18 56




CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
146233001 |Gal-B14 55 154567000 |L -2 28
146288001 [P -29 32 154581001 |L -28 28

U -1-6-11 44 154593201 |L -34 28
146290001 |H -18 18 154594000 {L -35 28
H -18 18 154535001 L -37 28
Z -10 52 154596000 {L -38 28
Z -10 52 154607101 |N -3 30
Sp2 - H-18 53 154702101 |2 -51 52
146293001 |J -64-2 24 154730051 |[F  -1-1-3 16
147238001 | Ga1-B14 55 Vo o-1-1-1-3 46
147239001 | Ga1-B16 55 154742-00 | Ga3-C26 57
147245001 |C  -22 4 155559001 L -41-6 28
Ga3-B26 57 156112003 |Z -53-1 52
Sp2 - C-22 53 156115001 | Ga4- AB16 58
147322101 | Ga3- C26N 57 156116001 | Ga5- AB18 59
147326001 |c  -14 4 156244000 |E -77-2 14
147504201 {E  -22 12 156956001 |E  -43-3 12
147514001 | D -5 8 156958001 | E -43-7 12
T -2-6 4?2 157170001 {J  -51 22
Sp2 - D-5 53 158722001 {E -77-4 14
147531101 | Ga4- AB16 58 159324001 §{H -14 18
Gab- E18MI1 60 Sp2 - H-14 53
147557101 | K -4 26 159805001 | K -19-6 26
148537101 |L - 11 28 159859201 | Ga4- E14N1 58
180018101 J|C -24 6
148846001 | Sp2 - H-16 53 183378001 {K -1 26
148901001 |[K -18 26 183814001 {Z -105 52
149097000 |P  -32 32 183891001 JU -1-6 44
U -1-6-13 44 183910001 |T -2 42
149799000 |R -1-12 40 183922001 |T -3 42
vV o -1-8-12 46 183945001 {z -34 52
150106003 {Z -53-4 52 183955001 [T -1 42
150172003 {z -53-3 52 183956001 fU -1 44
150174000 |z -53-2-3 52 183957001 fU - 1-1 44
Z -53-5 52 183959001 |V -1 46
150179002 | Z  -53-7-1 52 183960001 |V -1 46
150180001 |Z -53-8 52 200190001 fv -1-10 46
150182000 {Z -53-9 52 Q2 -55 38
150206002 | Z -53-2-1 52 203684001 [W -1-3 48
150384101 |D -29 8 203878003 | Q2 -6-13 36
D -29 8 211528001 | Q1 - 101 34
D -29 8 215081001 | Q2 -6-5 36
150789101 |D -7 8 224485000 [E -69 14
Ga6-H18 60 228295001 | Q2 -6-15 36
Gab6- H26 60 Q2 -6-21 36
Sp2 - D-7 53 Q2 -6-26 38
150792001 |Cc -22 4 229017001 |W -1-12 48
Ga6- H26 60 W -1-18 48
Sp2 -C-22 53 Q2 -6-16 36
150793001 |E -79 14 Q2 -6-23 36
Gab- H26 60 Q2 -6-24 36
151308102 |E -8-4 12 Q2 -6-25 36
151594001 | C - 21 4 Q2 -6-28 38
153037201 |D -7 8 234618001 | Q2 -50 38
Gal-B14 55 340400001 |H -23 20
Ga2-B18M 56 L -63 28
Gad- E14N1 58 T -1-5 42
Ga5- AB18M 59 414959001 | Q2 -6-14 36
Sp2 -D-7 53
153132000 |E -26 12
153147001 | Ga1-B12 55
153190001 | Ga1-B16 55
154514001 | Q1 - 11-9 34






